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Abstract
Several cultural features found by archaeologists at the First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis
did not have roots in East Asian cultures but were inspired by cultural exchange with the
civilizations of West Asia along the various “Silk Roads.” Examples considered in this arti-
cle include terracotta figures of soldiers and horses, long-pole acrobatics, terraced architec-
ture for tombs, bronze chariots, bar-shaped bricks, and technology for casting and
repairing bronze statuary. Within Qin culture more broadly, there are several other cul-
tural features which were probably brought from West Asia, including iron metallurgy,
gold-working, trough-form pan tiles for roofing, stone inscriptions and stone sculpture,
elliptical cocoon-form flasks, and possibly the transmission of Zoroastrianism and
Buddhism. Furthermore, non-material elements of political and economic culture from
the Persian Empire and Hellenistic kingdoms were also brought eastward alongside
these materials. They were part of a coherent system that inspired the political and cultural
revolutions of the First Emperor.

Introduction to Duan Qingbo’s Life and Scholarship:

Duan Qingbo was born in 1964 in Ruicheng, Shanxi. After graduating in 1985 with a
bachelor’s degree in archaeology from Northwest University in Xi’an, he started work-
ing on Qin and Han excavations throughout North China. Duan earned his PhD in his-
tory from Northwest University in 2007 and returned to his alma mater to become
professor, head of graduate studies, and later dean of the recently re-christened
School for Cultural Heritage, where he trained over forty graduate students in history
and archaeology.

In 1998 Duan Qingbo was appointed as director of the excavation team at the First
Emperor’s necropolis. For the next decade, he oversaw some of the most spectacular
discoveries at the site since the initial find of the terracotta warriors in 1974. These
included the satellite pits containing terracotta entertainers and bureaucratic officials,
the bronze cranes, geese, and ducks of the First Emperor’s underground pleasure
park, and numerous assemblages of blue-slate armor. He also uncovered a massive
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underground water diversion system, employed by the tomb builders to protect the site
from inundation, and he probed the tomb mound with direct and remote sensing
devices, revealing the internal structure of the mound as a nine-step pyramid topped
with wood-frame architecture. These fieldwork results were published in numerous pre-
liminary reports and three major excavation volumes (2000, 2006, 2007; see bibliogra-
phy), and they were synthesized in Duan’s monograph on the necropolis published in
2011. For almost two decades, Duan served as the “ambassador” of the First Emperor of
Qin to the Western world, appearing in numerous television documentaries and writing
several essays for catalogs of traveling exhibitions of the terracotta warriors.

In 2006, Duan was selected to lead the Shaanxi regional survey of the surviving traces
of the various “Great Walls” built in North China from the Warring States period
onward. This was part of a national project to survey and conserve all the ancient
long walls in the country. Duan and his team personally walked over 1,900 km of ter-
ritory and excavated numerous wall segments and guard posts in a two-year project.
These regional survey results were published in 2015, with broader syntheses covering
the great walls of all time periods published in 2014 and 2019.

Stimulated by his discovery of the terracotta entertainers at the necropolis, which
display a style of sculpture unprecedented in East Asia, as well as by the internal step-
like architecture embedded within the emperor’s tomb mound, Duan began to explore
the influence of West Asian cultures on the Qin. He published some preliminary ideas
on this topic in his 2011 monograph on the necropolis, but it was most fully explored in
three articles published in successive issues of his university journal, Xibei daxue xue-
bao, in 2015 (translated here in their entirety).

In April of 2018, Professor Anthony Barbieri-Low of UCSB (the translator), and
Professor Lothar von Falkenhausen of UCLA arranged a conference called “Ancient
China in a Eurasian Context” at UC Santa Barbara and invited Professor Duan to
give one of the keynote addresses. He presented his research from these three articles,
and the audience was deeply fascinated, prompting plans to translate these pieces to
make them available in English to the wider scholarly world. Unfortunately, soon
after the conference, Professor Duan suffered a recurrence of the cancer that first struck
him in 2016, and he passed away about a year later.

In his last few years, Duan was developing a novel theoretical framework to define
the key features of ancient civilizations, but specifically focusing on Chinese civilization.
He had become dissatisfied with the strongly materialist orientation of traditional
archaeology in China, which overlooks the importance of ideas and institutions in
the formation and evolution of ancient cultures. He laid out what he called the theory
of the “Three Views” (sanguan 三觀), those core concepts that defined, gave cohesion
to, and fostered the continuity of an ancient civilization. These were the mutually con-
structed and reinforcing systems of societal regulation (shehui zhili tixi 社會治理體系),
which defined the power relationship between the state and its subjects (i.e., the form of
government), cosmology ( yuzhouguan 宇宙觀), the worldview and ideological frame-
work which legitimated the state’s system of social regulation and clearly defined the
relationship between heaven, earth, and man, and, finally, the core system of values
(hexin jiazhiguan 核心價值觀), which revealed the priorities of both the state and soci-
ety, supported the implementation of governance, and resulted in particular modes of
behavior and cultural productions. The material remains that archaeologists uncover are
merely the byproducts of these all-important systems, making it difficult to penetrate
the veil to comprehend the real society behind the material culture. Though he died
before he could fully develop his theory, one can see a hint of some of these ideas
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expressed in the articles translated here. Duan Qingbo’s passion, curiosity, and broad-
minded approach were an inspiration to scholars in both China and the broader world
of scholarship.

PART ONE
EVIDENCE OF CULTURAL INTERCHANGE IN THE NECROPOLIS OF

THE FIRST EMPEROR

Archaeological evidence makes it increasingly clear that technologies like wheat agricul-
ture, iron-smelting, and fabrication of gold and silver vessels were introduced to China
from West Asia and Central Asia along the Silk Road.1 Bronze technology and the horse
chariot, both of which arose in West Asia and traversed the steppe, deserts, and the
oases, or along the ancient “Tea and Horse Road” or other routes, had a profound influ-
ence upon China.2 Of course, there had been other cultural exchanges in even earlier
periods (such as among Neolithic painted pottery cultures), and all of this occurred
well before Zhang Qian 張騫 (d. ca. 114 BCE) had supposedly opened up some of
these routes.3

During the archaeological exploration of the mausoleum of the First Emperor of
Qin, we also discovered that many cultural elements such as terracotta warriors and
horses, figures of entertainers, bronze carriages and horses, bar-shaped bricks,
stepped-architecture within burial mounds, and some techniques in the casting process
for the bronze waterfowl appear completely out of the blue in the archaeological record,
and, moreover, don’t really leave many traces in subsequent periods. These phenomena
deserve our comprehensive consideration within a larger temporal and spatial
framework.

Terracotta Figures of Soldiers and Horses

Of the things that make the First Emperor’s mausoleum world famous, enjoying the
reputation as the “Eighth Wonder of the World,” none surpasses the many thousands
of life-size terracotta figures of warriors and horses. The terracotta army, which seems
to have appeared out of nowhere, may have garnered people’s great admiration, but at
the same time, it has prompted the following sort of doubts: Why did the idea of

1Nikolaus Boroffka, Askold Ivantchik, and Mei Jianjun 梅建軍, “Zhong-Ya diqu de jishu zhuanyi—
Zhongguo Xila he Sijitai- Saike diqu zhuzao jishu de xianghu zuoyong” 中亞地區的技術轉移———中
國 、希臘和斯基泰—塞克地區鑄造技術的相互作用 [Technological diffusion in Central Asia—techno-
logical interaction within the casting technology of China, Greece, and the Scythian-Saka region], in Qin
shiqi yejin kaogu guoji xueshu yantaohui lunwenji 秦時期冶金考古國際學術研討會論文集 [Collected
essays from the International Conference on the Archaeology of Qin-Period Metallurgy], edited by Cao
Wei 曹瑋 and Thilo Rehren (Beijing: Kexue, 2014), 156–86.

2Li Gang 李剛, Zhongguo beifang qingtongqi de Ou-Ya caoyuan wenhua yinsu中國北方青銅器的歐亞

草原文化因素 [The Eurasian steppe cultural elements within bronzewares of the Chinese northern zone]
(Beijing: Wenwu, 2011), 246–57. Duan Yu 段渝, “Zhongguo xi’nan zaoqi duiwai jiaotong—xian-Qin
liang-Han de nanfang sichou zhi lu” 中國西南早期對外交通———先秦兩漢的南方絲綢之路 [Early
Sino-foreign communication in southwest China: The southern silk road in the pre-Qin period and Han
dynasty], Lishi yanjiu (2009.1): 4–23.

3Han Jianye 韓建業, “‘Caitao zhi lu’ yu zaoqi Zhong-Xi wenhua jiaoliu” 「彩陶之路」與早期中西文

化交流 [The “Painted Pottery Road” and early Sino-Western cultural exchanges], Kaogu yu wenwu
(2013.1): 28–37. [Translator’s note: An English version of this article appears in Han Jianye, “‘The
Painted Pottery Road’ and Early Sino-Western Cultural Exchanges,” Anabasis 3 (2012). 25–42.]
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focusing on humans and animals as a way to express an artistic vision, which had never
appeared before, suddenly arise during the Qin dynasty?

During the pre-Qin period, especially since the Shang and Zhou period (ca. 1045–
256 BCE), the traditional artistic craft had always been the bronzecrafter’s art, which
principally involved the craftsman deploying extremely imaginative motifs to make
all sorts of ritual vessels capable of communicating with the heavens. Depictions of
humans and animals during this time only played supporting roles in expressing this
principal theme, mostly as attachments to the bases of vessels or as decoration on han-
dles. Although there have been scholars who have discussed the supporting technical
prerequisites during the Qin period that would have allowed Qin artisans to produce
the terracotta army, they have not considered the logical question of why such large-
scale ceramic sculptures would appear at this particular moment in time.4 More than
thirty-five years ago [1986], there was a European scholar (German Hafner, 1911–
2008) who considered that the art of the terracotta army “originated from Western con-
tact, originated from knowledge of Alexander the Great and the splendor of Greek art.”5

Lukas Nickel of SOAS has put forward a similar proposition.6

Compared to bronze casting, ceramic sculpture was rather underdeveloped during
the pre-Qin period, and its accomplishments were not really outstanding. It was only
during the Warring States period (ca. 453–221 BCE), that there began to appear
some small-scale sculptural pieces. A group of ceramic figurines about 10 centimeters
in height was unearthed from one of the sacrificial pits accompanying a burial of the
Spring and Autumn-Warring States period transition at Langjiazhuang 郎家莊 near
Linzi County, Shandong.7 There have also been scattered discoveries [of ceramic

4Nie Xinmin 聶新民, “Qin yong de huicai jifa ji qi yuanliu” 秦俑的繪彩技法及其源流 [The poly-
chrome painting technique of the terracotta Qin figures and its origin], Wenbo 1987.1: 55–58; Zhu
Junxiao 朱君孝 and Song Yuanru 宋遠茹, “Shilun Qin Shihuang bingmayong de gongyi jishu yuanyuan”
試論秦始皇兵馬俑的工藝技術淵源 [On the origins of the craft techniques used to fabricate the terracotta
army of the First Emperor of Qin], Kaogu yu wenwu 2005.2: 83–91; Yuan Zhongyi 遠仲一, “Qin yong
yishu chutan” 秦俑藝術初探 [Preliminary discussion of the artistic techniques used to fabricate the Qin
tomb figures], Xibei daxue xuebao: zhexue shehui kexue ban 1980.2: 100–108.

5Ge’erman Hanfule格爾曼*漢夫勒 [German Hafner], “Zhongguo diaosu yishu de dansheng—Lingtong
bingmayong guan’gan” 中國雕塑藝術的誕生-臨潼兵馬俑觀感 [The birth of Chinese sculpture—con-
templation of the terracotta army from Lintong], Qinling Qinyong yanjiu dongtai 1991.1. [Translator’s
note: This is a translation of German Hafner, “Die Geburt der chinesischen Bildkunst: Betrachtungen zu
den Terrakotta-Kriegern von Lintong,” Antike Welt 17.2 (1986), 21–26. The original quotation reads: “Zur
Geburt der Bildkunst in einem geeinten chinesischen Reich kam es also durch den Kontakt mit dem
Westen, durch die Kunde von dem Welteroberer Alexander und von der glanzvollen griechischen Kunst.”]

6In August of 2004, at the “International Academic Conference on Han Archaeology and Culture” in
Zhangqiu, Shandong, during the general discussion, the author (Duan Qingbo) and Lukas Nickel discussed
the difficult problem of the origin of many of the cultural elements brought up in this article and raised the
possibility of a connection to Greco-Roman art. Later, Nickel published a piece in the Bulletin of SOAS. See
also “Qin bingmayong linggan keneng yuanzi gu Xila diaoxiang” 秦兵馬俑靈感可能源自古希臘雕像

[The possibility that the inspiration for the terracotta army came from Greek sculpture], Xiandai kuaibao
(12.15.2013), http://collection.sina.com.cn/cqyw/20131215/0935136990.shtml. [Translator’s note: See Lukas
Nickel, “The First Emperor and Sculpture in China,” Bulletin of SOAS 76 no. 3 (2013): 413–47; an early
proponent of this thesis was Richard Barnhart, “Alexander in China? Questions for Chinese
Archaeology,” in New Perspectives on China’s Past: Chinese Archaeology in the Twentieth Century, edited
by Yang Xiaoneng (New Haven: Yale University Press, 2004), 2:329–43.]

7Shandong Sheng Bowuguan山東省博物館, “Linzi Langjiazhuang yihao Dong-Zhou xunren mu” 臨淄

郎家莊一號東周殉人墓 [A burial with human sacrifice from the Eastern Zhou period at Langjiazhuang,
Linzi County], Kaogu xuebao 1977.1: 73–104, plates 1–18.
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figurines] from other Warring States-period tombs of the various polities.8 In the state
of Qin, it was only during the late Warring States-period that we start to find some
ceramic funerary figurines from several burials around the capital area of Xianyang.9

In terms of typology, these unearthed Qin ceramic figurines consist of horse-and-rider
figurines, or individual human or horse figurines, with heights all around 10 cm. The
most telling feature of all these pieces is the lack of a detailed portrayal of the human
body and especially in the face. The bodily proportions of the human and equine figures
are neither harmonious nor accurate. And although they have polychrome painted dec-
oration, only three types of pigments are utilized: white, red, and black. Some of the
figurines are made of kiln-fired ceramic, while others are just modelled, unfired clay.
The terracotta figurines of people, oxen, sheep, and dogs from the Qin tomb at
Zaomiao 棗廟 village in Tongchuan County are just shaped out of clay then brightly
painted.10 The pottery figurines from the southern suburbs of Xi’an and the area of
the confluence of the Jing and Wei rivers had a firing temperature that was very low.
Some others are just unfired clay figurines. The clay or ceramic figurines are hand-
modeled from red clay, and supplemented with applique, engraved designs, gouging,
and other methods, while the majority are just painted monochromatically.11 The
two, gray-bodied earthenware horse and rider figurines of nearly identical size and
shape from the late Warring States-period burial at Taerpo 塔兒坡 near Xianyang
had collars, cuffs, hood brims, hems, and noses that were painted in red, while the fab-
rication method was clearly hand modeling (see Figure 1).12

The tallest Qin figurines from the late Warring States period do not exceed 20 cen-
timeters in height, and the majority are around 10 centimeters. But once we arrive at the
Qin imperial period (221–207 BCE), the Qin terracotta warriors have suddenly sprung

8Li Yuexun 李曰訓, “Shandong Zhangqiu nülangshan Zhanguo mu chutu yuewu taoyong ji youguan
wenti” 山東章丘女郎山戰國墓出土樂舞陶俑及有關問題 [The ceramic figurines of musicians and danc-
ers from the Warring States-Period tomb at Nülangshan, Zhangqiu County, Shandong and related prob-
lems], Wenwu 1993.3: 1–7; Zibo Shi Linzi Qu Wenhuaju 淄博市臨淄區文化局, “Shandong Zibo shi
Linzi qu Zhaojiaxuyao Zhanguo mu” 山東淄博市臨淄區趙家徐姚戰國墓 [The Warring States-Period
tomb at Zhaojiaxuyao, Linzi District, Zibo City, Shandong], Kaogu 2005.1: 32–44; Shanxi Sheng Wenwu
Guanli Weiyuanhui 山西省文物管理委員會, “Shanxi Changzhi Shi Fenshuiling gumu de qingli” 山西

長治市分水嶺古墓的清理 [The clearing of the ancient tomb at Fenshuiling, Changzhi City, Shanxi],
Kaogu xuebao 1957.1: 103–18, plates 1–5; Shanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiusuo 山西省考古研究所, Shanxi
Sheng Bowuyuan 山西省博物院, eds., Changzhi Fenshuiling Dong Zhou mudi 長治分水嶺東周墓地

[Eastern Zhou cemetery at Fenshuiling, Changzhi City] (Beijing: Wenwu, 2010), 316–17; Shaanxi Sheng
Kaogu Yanjiusuo 陝西省考古研究所, “Shaanxi Tongchuan Zaomiao Qin mu fajue jianbao” 陝西銅川

棗廟秦墓發掘簡報 [Preliminary report of the excavation of the Qin tomb at Zaomiao, in Tongchuan
County, Shaanxi], Kaogu yu wenwu 1986.2: 7–17.

9See Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiusuo, “Shaanxi Tongchuan Zaomiao Qin mu fajue jianbao”; Xianyang
Shi Wenwu Kaogu Yanjiusuo 咸陽市文物考古研究所, eds., Taerpo Qin mu 塔兒坡秦墓 (Xi’an: San Qin,
1998). See especially the 189 small Qin figurines from the late Warring States-period Qin tombs at
Jingweizhen, which taken together display the course of development in ceramic figurines of the Qin
state during the Warring States period. See Shaanxi Sheng Wenwuju 陝西省文物局, eds., Jingwei Qin
mu kaogu fajue baogao 涇渭秦墓考古發掘報告 [Report of the archaeological excavation of the Qin
tombs at Jingwei], Shaanxi wenwu nianjian 2019: 54–55.

10Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiusuo, “Shaanxi Tongchuan Zaomiao Qin mu fajue jianbao.”
11Xi’an Shi Wenwu Baohu Kaogusuo 西安市文物保護考古所, eds., Xi’an nanjiao Qin mu 西安南郊秦

墓 (Xi’an: Shaanxi Renmin, 2004), 322–35, 372, color plate nos. 2–3. [Translator’s note: These are all from
one tomb, no. M123.]

12Xianyang Shi Wenwu Kaogu Yanjiusuo, Taerpo Qin mu, 125–28.
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up in height to between 180 and 196 centimeters. Even the bodies of the kneeling
horse-groom figurines unearthed at the Shangjiaocun上焦村 site are still an unprec-
edented 100 centimeters in height. Not only is there a huge disparity between the two
groups in terms of physical dimensions, but in terms of fabrication techniques, paint-
ing style, figurine types, and other aspects, they can’t even be spoken of in the same
breath. The terracotta warriors and horses are gray-bodied earthenware, fired at
between 950 and 1,000°C. They were fashioned using techniques that combined
both painting and modeling, and a sculptural technique in which some parts that
were prefabricated in molds were later combined with parts that were hand-worked.
Types of figures include generals, officers, chariot drivers, kneeling archers, cavalry
soldiers, foot soldiers, entertainers, bureaucratic officials, musicians, stable atten-
dants, and horses. The palette of colors used for painting is quite rich, including
green, red, black, purple, pink, white, yellow, and sienna. The modeling of faces
and hair is extremely fine and detailed.

Although the Western Han dynasty (206 BCE–8 CE), which inherited and carried
forward many aspects of the Qin, also employed pottery figurines to accompany burials,
and the fabrication techniques of these figures seem to roughly follow the style of the
earlier Qin pieces, the modeling is comparatively stiff and unnatural. The main purpose
was to employ an orderly military formation to demonstrate to people a stern and
imposing armed troop for the burial rites of the deceased. But when comparing
these figurines to the Qin terracotta warriors and horses in terms of dimensions, the
majority of these Western Han figurines are much smaller at only 30–40 centimeters
in height, with the tallest not surpassing 60 centimeters. But the types of figurines
are now even more varied, with bureaucratic officials, musicians, dancers, servants,

Figure 1. Mounted rider, Qin kingdom, ca. 320–300 BCE. Painted earthenware; h. 22.6 cm. From tomb no. 28057 at
Taerpo site. After Xianyang Shi Wenwu Kaogu Yanjiusuo, Taerpo Qin mu, Figure 96.
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and the recently unearthed ceramic figurines featuring articulating wooden arms and
wearing actual clothing.13

So, even though there is only a distance of several decades in time between the pot-
tery figurines of the various Eastern Zhou polities along with the late-Warring States
Qin figures and the appearance of the imperial Qin terracotta warriors and horses,
there is a considerable difference in terms of artistic techniques and a massive difference
in artistic style. If we place them on the path of development of Qin culture and carry
out a logical assessment, we see that between the former and the latter there is a sudden
qualitative leap. The huge gap in the developmental sequence between the two is log-
ically unacceptable, and the greater resource allocation ability of the Qin empire is
clearly insufficient to explain this degree of difference. When assessing the development
in terms of size, form, and artistic style between the Qin terracotta army and the
Western Han-period figurines, there is a similar sort of puzzle. So, what is the cause
that leads to the huge difference in style between the pottery figurines of these three
periods of the Warring States-period Qin state, the Qin empire, and the Western Han?

In terms of formal characteristics and style of dress and adornment, the closest par-
allels to the Warring States-period Qin figurines are found in the Scythian culture.
Wang Hui 王輝 has examined the exchanges between the cultures of the Yellow
River valley and the Scythian culture of the steppe.14 During a 2007 exhibition on
the Scythians in Berlin, there was a bronze hood on display labeled a “Kazakh military
cap.”15 This bronze hood and the clothing of the nomads in kneeling posture [also
depicted in the exhibition] are very similar in form to those of the terracotta figurines
from the late Warring States Qin-period tomb at the Taerpo site (see Figure 1). The
style of the Scythian bronze horse figures and the saddle, bridle, and other accessories
on their bodies are nearly identical to those seen on the Warring States-period Qin fig-
urines and a similar type of artifact from the Ordos region, and they all date to the fifth
to third centuries BCE.

Large-scale ceramic sculpture similar in dating and style to the imperial Qin terra-
cotta warriors and horses have not yet been discovered in other cultural traditions such
as Persian, Greco-Roman, or Indian civilizations. However, these regions did have long
traditions of bronze and stone sculpture, like the widespread tradition of narrative relief
carvings and paintings of ancient Egypt or the states of the ancient Near East, as well as
the classical sculptural and painting traditions of ancient Greece, which took the actual
size of the human figure as a model. The only thing that closely matches the artistic
style of the imperial Qin terracotta warriors is the head of a painted pottery figure
unearthed in Uzbekistan (see Figure 2).16 The piece dates to around 100–50 BCE.

13Jian Nanfeng 焦南峰, “Lun Xi-Han ‘luoti’ taoyong” 論西漢裸體陶俑 [A discussion of the “naked”
terracotta figurines of the Western Han period], in Guojia Wenwuju 國家文物局, eds., Zhuisuo liushi hai-
wai de Zhongguo wenwu 追索流失海外的中國文物 [Restitution of Chinese cultural property lost abroad]
(Beijing: Wenwu, 2008), 17–24.

14Wang Hui 王輝, “Gansu faxian liang Zhou shiqi de ‘huren’ xingxiang” 甘肅發現兩周時期的 “湖
人”形象 [Iconography of Zhou-period representations of ‘Hu Barbarians’ found in Gansu], Kaogu yu
wenwu 2013.6: 59–68.

15[Translator’s note: This may have been the exhibition at the Pergamon Museum, whose catalog was
published in Kästner Ursula, Martin Langner, Britta Rabe, Griechen, Skythen, Amazonen (Berlin: Institut
für Klassische Archäologie, Freie Universität Berlin, 2007). I have not been able to access this catalog to
confirm the illustrations or page numbers.]

16The information about the painted head from a figurine found in Afghanistan [sic] was provided to the
author by Sinologist Edward Shaughnessy of the University of Chicago. [Translator’s note: This piece and
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Unfortunately, all that was found was the head, which measures 23 cm high (the heads
of the Qin terracotta warriors range from 23–26 cm). The figure wears a felt hat and an
upper garment with a high collar. The facial features and facial hair are quite lifelike,
and the face is covered with a reddish pigment. The way of assembling the head and
body for this Kushan figure of a warrior (possibly Saka) was the same as that employed
for the Qin terracotta warriors, in that they were fabricated separately, and then the
head was inserted into the trunk of the figure.

The information presented above clearly shows that the artistic form of the Warring
States-period Qin figurines may have received influence from the Scythian culture, but
that the art of the Qin imperial terracotta warriors possibly had a different source of
inspiration.

Figurines of the Long-Pole Entertainers from Dulu

A group of life-size, polychrome-painted terracotta figures of entertainers was
unearthed from sacrificial pit no. K9901 at the First Emperor’s necropolis. The

Figure 2. Warrior, Kushan kingdom,
mid-first century BCE. Painted ceramic.
Found at Khalchayan palace site,
Uzbekistan. Termez Archaeological
Museum. Photographer Nicoletta
Stofkoper (CC0 license).

its similarity to the terracotta warriors of Qin was first pointed out by Barnhart, “Alexander in China,” 332,
Figure 18.1. The find spot of the sculptural head was in a hall of a Kushan palace at Khalchayan,
Uzbekistan. For more on the context of this find, see G.A. Pugachenkova, S.R. Dar, R.C. Sharma, and
M.A. Joyenda, “Kushan Art,” in History of the Civilizations of Central Asia, edited by János Harmatta
(Paris: UNESCO, 2006), 339–45].
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sculptural techniques and painting style employed to make these were identical to those
used to fashion the terracotta warriors. The facial expressions are also a bit stiff and
lacking in vitality. It seems that the clothing style on all these terracotta figures consisted
of just a short kilt around the waist, with the remainder of the limbs and trunk left
completely nude.

But there were also some differences in modeling techniques between these terra-
cotta figures of entertainers and those of the terracotta army. The methods for portray-
ing expression in the torso, skeleton, and musculature, along with the highly accurate
bodily proportions, reveal that the artists had a very refined grasp of human anatomy.
The bulging arm muscles when a figure exerts itself, the visible musculature and ribs
along the flanks, the suggestion of spinal vertebrae, and the postural shift in the bulging
belly when a figure is lifting something heavy, all demonstrate that the sculptor had also
developed mastery concerning the kinetics of the human body (see Figure 3). That kind
of artistic style, at this stage in the development of Far Eastern art traditions, is
unprecedented.

There is one figure among the terracotta entertainers that scholars have determined
is a long-pole entertainer from Dulu. Dulu long-pole acrobatics was a very popular
entertainment during the Han period, involving acrobats who climbed to the top of
a long pole. In the pictorial stone carvings of Han-period funerary shrines and
tombs, depictions of this entertainment are fairly common (see Figure 4). Today, it
is just called “long-pole acrobatics.” It involves a formidable strongman who supports

Figure 3. Strongman, Imperial Qin period (221–207 BCE). Terracotta with polychrome paint. From pit no. K9901 at
First Emperor’s Necropolis, Lintong County, Shaanxi. Museum of the Qin Emperor’s Terracotta Warriors and Horses.
Photo courtesy of Duan Qingbo.
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a long pole with either his two hands or with his head. Atop the pole there are numer-
ous performers doing acrobatic tricks. The greatest number of performers seen in depic-
tions reaches as many as nine people.17 The performers’ actions include hanging
upside-down, leaping, twirling, dancing, and sitting. The entertainment would have
been breathtaking, with one thrill after another. There are some scholars who consider
that this entertainment developed from the “dwarves climbing halberd shafts”
(zhuru pulu 侏儒扶盧) entertainment of the Spring and Autumn period.18 But Dulu
都盧 is an ancient non-Chinese placename. Some consider that it was located south
of present-day northern Vietnam; others think that it was located near Pyay, along
the middle course of the Irrawaddy River in present-day Myanmar.19

Figure 4. Long-pole acrobats, Eastern Han period, ca.
150–184 CE. Ink on paper rubbing of pictorial stone.
From lintel of east wall of central chamber of tomb no. 1,
Beizhai village, Yi’nan, Shandong. Collection of Anthony
Barbieri-Low

17For one such depiction, see Shandong Sheng Bowuguan 山東省博物館, ed., “Shandong Anqiu Han
mu huaxiang mu fajue jianbao” 山東安丘漢畫像石墓發掘簡報 [Preliminary report of the excavation
of the Han-period tomb at Anqiu, Shandong], Wenwu 1964.4: 30–40; see especially figure 7.

18Xiao Kangda 蕭亢達, Handai yuewu baixi yishu yanjiu 漢代樂舞百戲藝術硏究 [Research on the art
of music, dance, and the hundred entertainments of the Han period] (Beijing: Wenwu, 1991), 298–307.

19The “Treatise on Administrative Geography” (“Dili zhi” 地理志) in the History of the Han (Han shu
漢書), has a section recording the sending of envoys to the northeast Indian Ocean area during the Western
Han period, where it mentions the location of the country of Dulu 都盧: “From the barriers of Rinan 日南

[i.e., Vietnam] [that is from] Xuwen 徐聞 [southwestern Guangdong] or Hepu 合浦 [southeastern
Guangxi], going by boat for about five months, there is the kingdom of Duyuan 都元 [Kuala Dungun,
in present day Malaysia]. Again, going by boat for about four months, there is the kingdom of Yilumo
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It has been said that the “Discourses of the Jin” section of the Discourses of the
States (Guoyu 國語) text records that during the Spring and Autumn period they
already had an acrobatic skill called “dwarves climbing halberd shafts” which
might, in terms of form, be related to the “long-pole entertainers of Dulu” of the
Qin and Han periods; however, when looking at the Han-period designation of
“Dulu” in the title “long-pole entertainers of Dulu,” we must admit that the Qin
and Han period version of this entertainment possibly took shape under the trans-
formative influence of foreign acrobatic traditions.20 When the Han envoy Zhang
Qian was pioneering the route to the Western Regions and was in Bactria (in present-
day northern Afghanistan), he saw cloth from Shu 蜀 and bamboo staves from the
region of Qiong 邛 (both in present-day Sichuan) which had been imported from
the southwestern portion of China, having passed through India, before arriving in
Sogdiana and Bactria.21 It shows that already during the pre-Han period there existed
a “southwestern Silk Road” for economic and cultural exchange, traveling from
southwest China, passing through Myanmar to India and then to Central Asia and
West Asia.22

So, we can make the following conjecture: the envoys of cultural exchange, whether
by traversing the traditional oasis Silk Road or the southwestern Silk Road, brought with
them ideas about sculptural arts from Greece in the Mediterranean and from Persia,
carrying them into the Central Plain of China. So, after the sculptural tradition of
Qin figurines and entertainer figurines had reached an early stage of sculptural devel-
opment, people opened up external communication through the southwestern Silk
Road and brought the acrobatic entertainment of the “long-pole climbers of Dulu”
from the Myanmar region into the Land within the Passes (Guanzhong 關中; the
Qin heartland), and this melded with the native Chinese tradition of the “dwarves
climbing halberd shafts,” forming a new acrobatic skill. Of course, at this time, we
also see imported into China the “magic mountain jutting out of the artificial sea,”
“the dance of the Manyan sea monster,” and other acrobatic skills and magic tricks.23

邑盧沒 [possibly Bago region of Myanmar]; Again, going by boat for over twenty days, there is the king-
dom of Shenli 諶離 [in Myanmar, somewhere along the Irrawaddy]. [From there,] travelling on foot for
over ten days, there is the kingdom of Fugan-Dulu 夫甘都盧. From Fugan-Dulu, going by boat for over
two months, there is the kingdom of Huangzhi 黃支 [possibly Kanchi in India].” See Ban Gu 班固,
Han shu 漢書 (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1962), 28C.1671. [Translator’s note: translation of the itinerary
based on Wang Gungwu, The Nanhai Trade (Singapore: Eastern University Press, 2003), 18]. The com-
mentary of Yan Shigu to this passage states, “The people of the country of Dulu have great agility and
are good at clambering up to high places. Therefore Zheng Heng, in his “Rhapsody on the Western
Metropolis” [“Xijing fu” 西京賦] says, ‘Wuhuo [a legendary strongman] hoisted bronze cauldrons; a
Dulu climber shinnied up a pole.’ It also has a line that says, ‘Except for a nimble pole-climber of Dulu,
who could vault it or climb all the way to the top?’” During the Tang dynasty, the country of Dulu was
called Piaoguo 驃國 (The Pyu City-States).

20See Guoyu 國語, Sibu congkan edition, “Jin yu” no. 4.
21See Sima Qian 司馬遷, Shi ji 史記 (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1959), 123.3166.
22Before Zhang Qian was sent to the Western Regions for the second time, he had been put in charge of

developing this southwestern route, but the way was blocked by hostile tribes. See Sima Qian, Shi ji,
123.3166. See also Tong Enzheng 童恩正, “Gudai Zhongguo nanfang yu Yindu jiaotong de kaoguxue yan-
jiu” 古代中國南方與印度交通的考古學研究 [Archaeological research into communication between
ancient southern China and India], Kaogu 1999.4: 79–87.

23See Ban Gu 班固, Han shu 漢書 (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1962), 96B.3928. [Translator’s note: For
more on these entertainments, see A.F.P. Hulsewé and Michael Loewe, China in Central Asia: The Early
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Mass Grave Pits of the Necropolis Workers

During the spring of 2003, within the necropolis of the First Emperor of Qin, we dis-
covered a mass burial pit of some of the workers who built the mausoleum. All the 121
skeletons belonged to males whose bodies were heaped up in a disorderly fashion,
within an abandoned kiln site. The bodies all overlapped each other and were not pro-
vided with coffins or burial goods. The orientation of the limbs and heads was chaotic
with no consistency. The age of most of the men ranged from 15 to 40 years old, and
the average height was around 1.7 meters. The skeletons, which exhibit robust develop-
ment and prominent spinal columns, all clearly belong to heavy laborers.

When we were carrying out physical anthropological identifications at the site, we
discovered three relatively well-preserved skulls that exhibited the unusual features of
cheek bones and nasal ridges that were relatively higher and eye sockets that were
rather deep set, clearly differentiating them from the other skulls. Later, under com-
parative analysis in the lab, the specialists considered that these features still fell
within the normal variation of East Asian physical types. We then took samples
from this group of bones for DNA analysis. During the first test, we discovered
that one of the skeletons belonged to an individual of a European haplogroup.
Later, when we retested the materials, we extracted mitochondrial DNA sequences
of nineteen individuals. Specialists in molecular biology compared these mitochon-
drial DNA sequences with those of thirty-two modern Chinese individuals and
determined that the nineteen ancient laborers belonged to a mixed East Asian
group. Compared with the samples of the thirty-two modern Chinese individuals,
they exhibit even more diversity. Among the laborers, there were those from
ethnic-Han Chinese stock, and some from those who are today classified as ethnic
minorities in China. The majority of those appear to have come from southern
China, while there was no sample that clearly pointed to an individual from a north-
ern ethnic minority.24

As for the mitochondrial DNA analysis undertaken by the molecular biologists on
the skeletons to determine the racial affiliation of ancient human bones, it is still diffi-
cult to accurately characterize with any certainty the racial or ethnic affiliation of bones
that were archaeologically excavated, based on the accumulated data and the current
stage of development of this technology. Because of the disparity between the on-site
visual inspection of the mass graves of the necropolis workers, and the results of the
first and second DNA analyses, it is still not possible to make any final conclusions
in terms of the racial or ethnic affiliation of the skeletons unearthed from the mass bur-
ial. However, it does provide us with some room for imagination to speculate about the
place of origin of these heavy laborers.

Stage, 125 B.C.–A.D. 23: An Annotated Translation of Chapters 61 and 96 of the History of the Former Han
Dynasty (Leiden: Brill, 1979), 201n744.]

24This research was undertaken by the Laboratory of Modern Anthropology, Fudan University. See
Zhang Jun 張君, Duan Qingbo 段清波, and Xu Zhi 徐智, “Xianliti DNA zhengju xianshi Qin
Shihuang xiuling laogong lai zi butong de difang” 線粒體 DNA 證據顯示秦始皇修陵勞工来自不同的

地方 [Mitochondrial DNA demonstrates that the necropolis workers of the First Emperor of Qin came
from different places], Zhongguo wenwu bao 中國文物報 (August 9, 2009). [Translator’s note: See also
in English, Zhi Xu, Fan Zhang, Bosong Xu, et al., “Mitochondrial DNA Evidence for a Diversified
Origin of Workers Building Mausoleum for First Emperor of China.” PLoS ONE 3.10 (2008), e3275.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0003275].
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Terraced Architecture within the Grave Mound

After grave mounds began to appear at elite mausolea in the Yellow River valley dur-
ing the late Spring and Autumn period, the construction of those mounds basically
consisted of layer after layer of rammed earth (hangtu 夯土) of inconsistent thick-
ness. But only at the necropolis of the First Emperor of Qin do we find the phenom-
enon of large-scale architecture that is built above ground, but embedded within the
tomb mound itself. Inside the tomb mound of the First Emperor of Qin, we discov-
ered a cluster of completely unprecedented rammed-earth constructions jutting high
above the ground level. These were built on each of the four sides over the tomb pit,
towering about 30 meters in height. When taken together, they form a stepped,
rammed-earth enclosure wall, narrow at the apex and broad at the base, with
stepped platforms facing the exterior and the interior (see Figure 5). In cross section,
it would look a bit like the Chinese character tu 凸. The exterior face of the four-
sided rammed-earth construction forms a nine stepped platform. On the steps,
we discovered a rather thick deposit of ceramic roof tile fragments, and upon the
highest steps, near the apex of the platform, the tile fragments were particularly
plentiful. There was no scorched red earth found atop the platform or on any of
the steps, nor any remains of charcoal from burned timber. The exterior side of
the base of the rammed earth platform was built atop the original Qin-period
ground level, beyond the perimeter of the tomb pit itself, and the inner facing
steps extend towards the pit. The foundation of the rammed-earth platform had

Figure 5. Reconstruction of Stepped Platform within Tomb Mound of the First Emperor. From Duan Qingbo, Qin
Shihuangdi lingyuan kaogu yanjiu 秦始皇帝陵園考古研究 (Beijing: Beijing Daxue, 2011), frontispiece. Photo repro-
duced with permission of estate of Duan Qingbo
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first been leveled, so that the lowest steps of each side of the construction would be
at the same height.25

This form of architecture is related to that of the high-platform constructions of
ancient China. In terms of construction techniques and shape, there is no real differ-
ence between the two. High-platform terraced architecture really flourished during
the Spring and Autumn period (722–481 BCE) and was not well developed before
then. Received texts only mention that during the prior Three Dynasties period (of
the [legendary] Xia, Shang, and Western Zhou), there was the Jade Terrace (Yao Tai
瑤臺) of King Jie 桀 of the Xia, the Deer Terrace (Lu Tai 鹿臺) of King Zhou 紂 of
the Shang, and the Magic Terrace (Ling Tai 靈臺) of King Wen 文 of the Zhou.26

Once we get to the Spring and Autumn period, there was the gradual proliferation in
each state of constructions referred to in one later text as “pavilions and lavish palace
rooms atop high-terraced platforms” (gao taixie, mei gongshi 高臺榭 ，美宮室).27

The most famous high-terraced constructions during this period were the
“Nine-Level Terrace” (Jiuceng Tai 九層臺) of Duke Ling of Jin (Jin Ling Gong 晉靈
公, r. 620–607 BCE), which was begun in 611 BCE, but never completed,28 and the
Zhanghua Terrace (Zhanghua Tai 章華臺) of King Ling of Chu (Chu Lingwang 楚
靈王, r. 540–529 BCE), completed in 535 BCE.29 During the Warring States period
(453–221 BCE), terraced constructions were all the rage. The rulers of the various pol-
ities all constructed palaces atop high terraces, trying to outdo one another for osten-
tatiousness. The most famous examples are the Patterned Terrace (Wen Tai 文臺) in
Wei,30 the Grand Terrace (Hong Tai 鴻臺) in Han,31 the Royal Hall Terrace (Luqin
Tai 路寢臺) in Qi,32 and the Terrace of Connected Palaces (Cong Tai 叢臺) in
Zhao.33 In terms of architectural form, craftsmanship, and building materials, these
high-terraced constructions were basically the same as the stepped-terrace construction
embedded within the tomb mound of the First Emperor of Qin. But, as far as we can
tell, these palace terraces of the Warring States period rarely exceeded three stepped

25Duan Qingbo 段清波, “Qin Shihuangling fengtu jianzhu tantao—jianshi zhongcheng guanyou” 秦始

皇陵封土建築探討—兼釋“中成觀游” [Investigation into the architecture of the tomb mound of the First
Emperor—as well as an explanation of the phrase “Viewing Pavilions at the Mezzanine Level”], Kaogu
2006.5: 70–76.

26For the Jade Terrace, see James Legge, The Chinese Classics, Volume 3: The Shoo King, prolegomena,
The Annals of the Bamboo Books (Hong Kong: Hong Kong University Press, 1960), 126 “Di Gui 帝癸”
commentary; For the Deer Terrace, see Sima Qian, Shi ji, 3.108; For the Magic Terrace, see Arthur
Waley and Joseph R. Allen, Book of Songs: The Ancient Chinese Classic of Poetry (New York: Grove
Press, 1996), 239–40, no. 242.

27For this phrase, see Sima Qian, Shi ji, 69.2248.
28For an anecdote about Duke Ling and the Nine-Level Terrace, see the fragment of the Shuoyuan 説苑

text of Liu Xiang, quoted in the Zhengyi commentary to Sima Qian, Shi ji, 79.2403.
29For mentions of the Zhanghua Terrace of Chu, see Sima Qian, Shi ji, 33.1539. The site of the Zhanghua

Terrace has supposedly been located at the Longwan 龍灣 site in Hubei. See Hubei Sheng Qianjiang
Bowuguan 湖北省潛江博物館, Hubei Sheng Jingzhou Bowuguan 湖北省荊州博物館, eds., Qianjiang
Longwan: 1987–2001 nian Longwan yizhi fajue baogao 潛江龍灣: 1987–2001 年龍灣遺址發掘報告

[Archaeological report of the 1987–2001 seasons at the site of Longwan near Qianjiang Township]
(Beijing: Wenwu, 2005).

30See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 44.1860 and commentary.
31See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 70.2294 and commentary.
32For anecdotes about the Royal Hall Terrace in Qin, see Yanzi Chunqiu晏子春秋, “Jian xia di er” 諫下

第二, Zhuzi jicheng edition, 54–58.
33See Ban Gu, Han shu, 3.96 and commentary.
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stages, whereas the terrace in the First Emperor’s tomb mound rose in nine stepped lev-
els. However, since the high-terraced buildings within the Qin emperor’s tomb mound
were eventually covered over completely and crushed by the earthen fill of the mound,
they clearly served a different function.

Roughly comparable in form to the Chinese high-terrace architecture was a long-
standing tradition in Mesopotamia of a similar type of construction. Due to the lack
of stone and wooden building materials there, a style of multi-step high-terraced build-
ing called the ziggurat was developed in response to local conditions, fashioned out of a
core of sun-dried mud bricks and rammed earth and sometimes faced with kiln-fired
bricks. They were used for sacrifices to nature deities and to observe and record celestial
phenomenon. This kind of building exhibited a stepped form, with the four corners ori-
ented to the cardinal directions. A sloped ramp or staircase led to the apex, upon which
was built a small shrine. The surviving Great Ziggurat at Ur, dedicated to the moon
goddess (Nanna), stood about 21 meters high and was originally a three-stepped ter-
raced construction made of mostly adobe bricks and rammed earth. Under the
Assyrian Empire, in the eighth century BCE, some ziggurats rose to as high as 60
meters. Assyrian King Sargon II’s (r. 721–705 BCE) palace at Dur-Sharrukin, near
present-day Khorsabad, Iraq, had a terraced ziggurat with four levels, successively col-
ored black (to represent the netherworld), red (the human realm), blue (the sky), and
white (the sun).34 In the sixth century BCE, after the Achaemenid Persian Empire had
conquered the Neo-Babylonian Empire (539 BCE), the technique of terraced-platform
architecture, or at least the idea of it, was transmitted to Persia. The tomb of the founder
of the Persian Empire, Cyrus the Great (r. 559–530 BCE), and the tomb of the nominal
satrap (and quasi-independent ruler) of Caria, Mausolus (r. 377–353 BCE), both belong
to this general category of terraced-platform architecture. Cyrus’s tomb is located at his
capital of Pasargadae, 79 kilometers northeast of Persepolis.35 The base of the mauso-
leum is made of giant stone slabs, with six broad stone steps on the exterior leading to
the summit. The tomb of Mausolus was located in present-day southwestern Turkey
(ancient Halicarnassus) and was built in around 353 BCE. As reported by classical
authors like Pliny the Elder, Pausanias, and Vitruvius, the lower part of the mausoleum
was an elevated rectangular podium, and the top part was a seven-meter-high pyramid-
like construction with twenty-four receding steps, symbolizing the number of years of
Mausolus’ rule. At the apex stood a six-meter-high colossal statuary group in marble of
Mausolus and his wife (Artemisia II) driving a four-horse war chariot.

As for the stepped-terrace construction embedded within the Qin emperor’s tomb
mound, although porches covered with ceramic tile roofs were constructed on each
level, it is significantly different in conception from the elevated terrace constructions
in evidence from the pre-Qin period onward. Because this nine-step construction
was eventually covered over completely by the earth of the man-made tomb mound,

34Chen Zhihua 陳志華, Waiguo jianzhu shi: 19 shiji moye yiqian 外國建築史:19世紀末葉以前 [A his-
tory of non-Chinese architecture: Pre-late-nineteenth century] (Beijing: Zhongguo Jianzhu Gongye, 1997),
17. [Translator’s note: the symbolism of this coloring is still debated. See Peter James and Marinus Anthony
van der Sluijs, “Ziggurats, Colors, and Planets,” Journal of Cuneiform Studies 60 (2008): 57–89, where the
order of the colored layers is also different (white, black, reddish-purple, blue).]

35[Translator’s note: There are other pyramid-style tombs in the tradition of the tomb of Cyrus, found in
Asia Minor. For a pyramid-style Persian-era tomb (ca. 540 BCE) near Sardis, excavated in 1914, see
C. Ratté, “The Pyramid Tomb at Sardis,” Istanbuler Mitteilungen 42: 135–61. For another prominent
one near Phokaia (ca. 540–470 BCE), see Nicholas Cahill, “Taş Kule: A Persian-Period Tomb near
Phokaia,” American Journal of Archaeology 92.4 (1988): 481–501.]
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I once proposed that they served as the “viewing pavilions at the mezzanine level”
(zhongcheng guanyou 中成觀游), mentioned by the Han scholar Jia Shan 賈山,
which allowed the soul of the First Emperor of Qin to journey forth from the tomb
to view his domain.36 As for a precedent for a nine-stepped terraced building, among
Chinese received texts, we have only the never-completed Nine-Level Terrace of
Duke Ling of Jin. Could there be any connection between the six-stepped stone mau-
soleum of Cyrus the Great of the Persian Empire, [or any of the other such
Persian-style platform tombs found in Asia Minor], or the twenty-four-step pyramid
atop the mausoleum of the satrap Mausolus and the terraced constructions embedded
within the tomb mound of the First Emperor of Qin? If there is some sort of connec-
tion, then what gave rise to the similarity between them? If there is no connection, then
why, among all the tomb mound structures of ancient China, is the First Emperor’s
tomb the only example with such a feature?37

Bar-Shaped Bricks

Within the territories of the various polities of the Warring States period, we have dis-
covered quantities of bluish-gray bricks, fired at a relatively high temperature. The main
types are all varieties of square or rectangular paving bricks and large hollow-cored
bricks, but from this period we have never discovered bar-shaped bricks that were
used as masonry to build up the body of a wall. In fact, the bar-shaped paving bricks
discovered in the terracotta warrior pits of the First Emperor’s mausoleum are a rela-
tively early example of this type. Our question is this: What is the ultimate origin of
the bar-shaped bricks, as well as related technologies such as staggered brick patterns
and brick arch construction?

The bar-shaped bricks found in the Qin terracotta warrior pits are fine-textured and
fired at a relatively high temperature, with the most prevalent unearthed so far being
small rectangular bricks of about 28 cm by 14 cm by 7 cm. The floors of the pits
have been paved with bar-shaped bricks running in regular horizontal and vertical
rows, without any staggering pattern. In addition, in the southeast corner of terracotta
warrior pit no. 1, there is a brick wall measuring 1.65 meters high, 0.85 meters wide,
and half a meter thick, built as a retaining wall to repair a partially collapsed section
of the regular rammed-earth wall of the pit. The two courses of bricks are just stacked
vertically, with no overlap or staggering pattern between them. One can imagine that
this configuration would not be very stable. The earliest use of bar-shaped bricks to con-
struct an underground crypt is found in two burials to the west of the First Emperor’s
necropolis at the Warring States-period cemetery at Liuzhuang 劉莊.38 Those buried
here died constructing the First Emperor’s necropolis, but the tombs were fashioned

36For this determination, see Duan Qingbo, “Qin Shihuangling fengtu jianzhu tantao—jianshi zhong-
cheng guanyou,” 74–75. [Translator’s note: For Jia Shan’s description of the First Emperor’s tomb, see
Ban Gu, Han shu, 51.2328.]

37[Translator’s note: For an alternate explanation for the embedded buildings within the tomb mound,
which does not suggest outside influence, see Shi Jie, “Incorporating All for One: The First Emperor’s Tomb
Mound,” Early China 37 (2014): 359–91.]

38Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiusuo Qinling Gongzuozhan 陝西省考古研究所秦陵工作站 and Lintong
Xian Wenwu Guanli Weiyuanhui 臨潼縣文物管理委員會, eds., “Shaanxi Lintong Liuzhuang Zhanguo
mudi diaocha qingli jianbao” 陝西臨潼劉莊戰國墓地調查清理簡報 [Preliminary report of the survey
and clearing of the Warring States cemetery at Liuzhuang, Lintong County, Shaanxi], Kaogu yu wenwu
1989.5, 9–13, 86.

36 Duan Qingbo
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by free artisans with a grasp of certain technical skills. The walls of the tomb chamber
were built of courses of bar-shaped bricks, while the ceiling was covered over with
wooden beams. Even though the preliminary report of the excavation said that they
employed “a technique of stacked and staggered brick courses to build up the walls,
and the floor was also paved by laying flush staggered courses of bricks,” the evidence
from contemporary finds, in particular the bar-shaped brick masonry techniques found
in the Qin terracotta warrior pits, leads me to doubt the accuracy of that report.

The current state of archaeological data demonstrates that, before the middle of the
Western Han period, no one in China had yet discovered the technique of using an arch
to solve the problem of spanning a space with bar-shaped bricks. The tomb of a consort
in the lineage cemetery of the famous late Western Han-period minister Zhang Anshi
張安世 (d. 62 BCE) revealed what is probably the earliest evidence in the Central Plain
of China of a vaulted-brick chamber tomb.39 The near-contemporary tomb of Zhang
Anshi himself consisted of front and rear tomb chambers. And while the main rear
chamber took the form of a traditional wooden-beam outer coffin, this wooden cham-
ber was enveloped by another wall built up in staggered courses of bar-shaped bricks,
with a layer of charcoal in between the two walls. All was later covered over with a ceil-
ing of wooden beams. The staggering of courses is foundational to the technique of
constructing arches and vaults. Arch-building technology appeared relatively late in
China. Spanning architectural gaps had gone through several developmental stages,
including the use of lintel slabs made of large hollow-cored bricks, pointed arches,
and finally curved arches.40 Starting from the late Western Han period, the technique
and style of building barrel-arched or dome-vault shaped tomb chambers and tomb
entrances using bar-shaped bricks began to appear. Slightly later, multi-chambered,
vaulted tombs constructed of bar-shaped bricks became very popular throughout the
Han empire’s territory. Not only were bar-shaped bricks and their associated construc-
tion techniques able to spread rapidly, but also various forms of blue-gray bricks suit-
able for the construction of different types of tomb chambers began to appear in rapid
succession, including wedge-shaped bricks, fan-shaped bricks, tongue-and-groove
bricks, and interlocking bricks. In West Asia and the Mediterranean, arch technology
has a relatively clear sequence of transmission and development. The earliest arch tech-
nology originated in Mesopotamia in the fourth millennium BCE. Later, it underwent
further application and development in Babylonia, Assyria, India, and the Roman
Empire. The technique of the corbelled arch had already appeared by 1250 BCE, as
seen in the famous Lion Gate at the citadel of Mycenae, and in later periods of
Ancient Greece (eleventh–first centuries BCE), arch construction witnessed very con-
siderable advances. Later, this technology spread to the west coast of Asia Minor and
to the region of Etruria in northern Italy, and after subsequent wars, was carried far

39Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiuyuan 陝西省考古研究院, eds., “Xi’an Fengxiyuan Xi-Han mudi tianye
kaogu fajue shouhuo” 西安風栖原西漢墓地田野考古發掘收穫 [Results from the archaeological field
excavation of the Western Han period cemetery at Fengxiyuan, near Xi’an], Kaogu yu wenwu 2009.5:
111–12. [Translator’s note: See also Ding Yan 丁岩, Zhang Zhongli 張仲立, and Zhu Yanling 朱豔玲,
“Xi-Han yidai zhongchen Zhang Anshi jiazumu kaogu lansheng” 西漢一代重臣張安世家族墓考古攬

勝 [Taking in the sights of the archaeology of the family cemetery of the important Western Han
Minister Zhang Anshi], Dazhong kaogu 2014.12: 34–43.]

40It is generally acknowledged that brick chambered tombs first appeared during the Western Han
period, during the reigns of Emperor Xuan (r. 73–49 BCE) and Emperor Yuan (r. 48–33 BCE) See
Xi’an Shi Wenwu Baohu Kaogusuo 西安市文物保護考古所, et al., eds., Chang’an Han mu 長安漢墓

[Han Tombs at Chang’an], 2 vols. (Xi’an: Shaanxi Renmin, 2004).
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down the Italian Peninsula.41 The period of ancient Rome, from around the first to
fourth centuries CE, is when arch construction gradually reached maturity. The ancient
Romans, building on the foundations of the Etruscans (eighth–second centuries BCE)
and ancient Greeks, developed a comprehensive system of post-and-lintel and arch con-
struction that combined both Near Eastern and Mediterranean technologies.

In the more than one hundred years following the first appearance of bar-shaped
bricks in the First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis, we see almost no material that demon-
strates that these bricks were being used to build walls or used to solve the problem of
spanning open spaces by using arch technology. The most prevalent technology seen in
the Far East during this century was still the various types of bricks which had appeared
during the pre-Qin period (i.e., late Warring States period), such as hollow-cored bricks
and square and rectangular paving bricks. The fact that, during the late Western Han
period after Zhang Qian had opened the routes to the Western Regions of Central
Asia, arch technology underwent an unusually rapid development in China, leads us
to consider that although the technique of making bar-shaped bricks had already
been spread to China through cultural exchanges beginning during the Qin dynasty,
arch technology had not been promoted along with it. It was only during the
Western Han period, after Zhang Qian had opened up the route to Central Asia,
that this technique once again passed through the oasis Silk Road, or through the mar-
itime Silk Road, and was reintroduced to the East, quickly gaining widespread recogni-
tion and application.42

Casting Technology of the Bronze Waterfowl

Forty-six life-size, painted bronze waterfowl were unearthed from pit no. K0007 at the
First Emperor’s necropolis. They include cranes, swans, ducks, and wild geese, and they
were discovered together with terracotta figures of musicians playing instruments. This
burial pit represents a tableau of a musical troupe composed of fifteen performers. One
can imagine that as they performed their songs, it caused the waterfowl to gracefully
dance to the changing rhythm of the music. During restoration and conservation
work on some of the waterfowl, conservation experts discovered some bronze fabrica-
tion techniques that are rarely seen in East Asia but are quite commonly observed in the
Mediterranean area. The bronze of these waterfowl is composed of an alloy of the two
elements of copper and tin, very similar in elemental composition to other bronzes pre-
viously discovered at the First Emperor’s necropolis, but differing from the normal
composition of pre-Qin bronzes in China, which were cast from an alloy of copper,
tin, and lead.43 Moreover, in the fabrication process for the bronze waterfowl, the crafts-
men frequently employed a technique whereby individual parts were cast separately and
later connected with joinery techniques, such as brazing or mortise and tenon joints.

41[Translator’s note: The sequence and geography of this section of Professor Duan’s article is a bit con-
fused. I have emended it in places.]

42Some scholars believe that during the Western Han dynasty, there was a maritime route through which
the brick arch was introduced into China. Thus, the brick arch technology that emerges in Han territory
during the late Western Han period, may have benefited from cultural exchanges carried along the so-called
“maritime Silk Road.” See Xu Yongli 徐永利, “Han dizhuan qi qionglong qiyuan chuyi” 漢地磚砌穹窿起

源芻議 [A modest suggestion concerning the origins of the brick vault of the Han Dynasty], Jianzhu xue-
bao 2012.7: 45–51.

43For example, the primary material of the First Emperor’s bronze chariot and horse team is a tin–
bronze alloy. The tin content is around 6–13%, whereas the lead content is only about 1%.

38 Duan Qingbo

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/jc

h.
20

22
.2

5 
Pu

bl
is

he
d 

on
lin

e 
by

 C
am

br
id

ge
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
re

ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/jch.2022.25


Almost all of the core-supports used in the casting of the waterfowl were made of clay,
and they were put in place by inserting little rods of clay. Core support rods are often
found in the neck area of the birds, made of either bronze or wood. The bases of the
waterfowl all have one or two square apertures which had later been patched over.
Casting defects on the exterior surfaces, holes left by the core supports, and the square
apertures on the bases were all patched by the inlaying of a bronze plaque into a pre-
pared recess with slightly undercut sides. The techniques seen in the bronze waterfowl,
such as the multi-part casting, the joinery methods, the particular core-support method,
the use of support rods within the core, the square apertures seen on the base of most
pieces, and especially the technique of inlaying bronze plaques for patching, are rarely
or never seen on pre-Qin bronze vessels found in China,44 but they are commonly seen
on the bronze sculptures of Egypt, Greece, and Rome starting in the sixth and fifth cen-
turies BCE in the Mediterranean region. So, based on the current data, experts speculate
that the fabrication techniques seen in the bronze waterfowl from the First Emperor’s
necropolis had received some influence from the bronze-casting technology of the
Mediterranean.45

Bronze Carriages with Horses

Of all the wonderful objects unearthed from the First Emperor’s necropolis, nothing
surpasses the two polychrome-painted bronze horse and carriage teams, one represent-
ing a military-style chariot driven by a royal guard, and the other, a comfortable trav-
eling carriage for the First Emperor to ride in (see Figure 6). The vehicles and the horses
were all fashioned at one-half scale. The former weighs 1,061 kg, and the latter weighs
1,241 kg. The construction of both vehicles is quite complex, as both are comprised of a
great number of individual parts that were later joined together into assemblages. Most
of these parts were first shaped by casting, and then finished by grinding, polishing,
drilling, cutting, engraving, inlaying, punching, and other processing techniques.
Many parts were then connected by precasting (where a premade part is placed within
the mold for the casting of the next part), casting-on (where a handle or other part is
cast onto an existing part, locking it into place), or soldering.46 Although the bronze
horse and carriage teams unearthed at the First Emperor’s necropolis are only one-half
life-size, the high degree of realism in the simulation of all their components makes
people almost gasp in amazement. Using bronze to simulate a horse and carriage
team, whether as an actual working object or as a piece of art, is a phenomenon
never witnessed in ancient China, either in received texts or in archaeological

44[Translator’s note: On Shang and Zhou bronzes, patches were usually made using molten-hot pours of
metal or riveting in a patch. Core supports usually consisted of bronze chaplets placed around the core
which also provided the spacing that led to the proper thickness of the finished piece. Vessels with com-
plicated undercut features were often accomplished by casting-on a new piece onto an existing casting, or
by placing a pre-cast piece within the mold for a larger piece.]

45Shao Anding 邵安定, et al., “Qin Shihuangdi lingyuan chutu qingtong shuiqin de buzhui gongyi ji
xiangguan wenti chutan” 秦始皇帝陵園出土青銅水禽的補綴工藝及相關問題初探 [A preliminary
investigation into the patching techniques used on the painted bronze waterfowl unearthed from the
First Emperor’s necropolis and related problems], Kaogu 2014.7: 96–104.

46Qin Shihuang Bingmayong Bowuguan 秦始皇兵馬俑博物館, Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiusuo 陝西

省考古研究所, eds., Qin Shihuangling tong chema fajue baogao 秦始皇陵銅車馬發掘報告

[Archaeological report of the bronze carriages of the First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis] (Beijing:
Wenwu, 1998), 381–82.
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excavations. But, faraway in the Persian Empire, atop the tomb of Mausolus, completed
sometime in the 330s BCE, there is indeed a precedent. Although specific information
about this gilded, two-wheeled, bronze [sic] chariot driven by statues of Mausolus and
his queen can no longer be known, there is no doubt that in its form, and the very con-
cept of having a bronze [sic] carriage, it was quite consistent with the bronze carriages
found at the First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis.47

Conclusion to Part One

When one investigates the Qin terracotta warriors and other cultural remains discov-
ered at the site of the First Emperor’s necropolis from the perspective of craftsmanship,
technology, or artistic conception, one cannot discover anything similar from the
Chinese cultural sphere during the same time period. Looking at the chain of develop-
ment and evolution of these cultural remains, there is not only a large missing link, but
also a lack of a proper logical sequence, which is quite thought-provoking.

In addition to the cultural elements of the First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis
described above, looking at Qin culture as a whole, including the gold objects from
the middle of the Spring and Autumn period, late Spring and Autumn-period iron

Figure 6. Imperial carriage and quadriggae. Qin dynasty, ca. 210 BCE. Bronze with paint. Museum of the Qin
Emperor’s Warriors and Horses, Lintong County, Shaanxi. Photograph by Anthony Barbieri-Low, August 4, 2005

47[Translator’s comment: The author is a little confused here. The remains of Mausolus’s larger than
life-size, four-horse chariot team from atop his monument, currently housed in the British Museum, are
made of marble, not bronze. Pliny the Elder (Natural History, Book 36.31) also states they were made of
marble. But even older Greek temples and other monuments were indeed provided with life-size bronze
horse and chariot teams, such as the famous Charioteer at Delphi group (ca. 470 BCE), dedicated more
than a century before Mausolus’s tomb. So, the author’s overall point is still valid.]

40 Duan Qingbo
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objects, the trough-form flat roof tiles from the Yong city site in Fengxiang County, also
from the late Spring and Autumn period, the flexed form of Qin burials, the cocoon-
shaped elliptical vessels from the middle Warring States period, and the Warring
States to imperial Qin-period stone sculptures and inscriptions, there is a clear contrast
with cultural phenomena from the Six States to the east during the same time period.
Clearly, these cultural elements were not produced from the soil of the eastern cultural
areas of China. Their appearance forces us to seriously consider the question: under
what sort of cultural environment were all these things produced?

We have found that, regardless of how one thinks about these issues, only relying on the
theory of independent cultural origins cannot adequately explain the problems raised above.
If many new cultural elements appear, whether as the result of cultural exchanges, collisions,
or fusions, what is the most important aspect in the overall process of cultural interchange?
What circumstances will actually enable elements to be accepted by a culture, allowing for
successful interchange and diffusion? The most obvious and irrefutable things that can be
observed through archaeology are the material remains of these cultural elements. Of course,
cultural remnants that have crystalized into material remains are relatively easy to distinguish,
but, looking at the transformations that have occurred in Chinese society before and after the
Chinese Revolution and Reform Period, it seems that the most important results of cultural
interchange and contact between civilizations are not manifested at the material level only. In
other words, the material level of interchange may not have been the most important.
Rather, it is the transformations brought about by exchanges at the ideological, cultural,
and institutional levels that might be far more important. For the same reason, figuring
out what actually occurred in regard to cultural exchanges during the period of development
of Qin culture is a problem that we need to think very seriously about.

From the sixth to the fourth centuries BCE, Central Asia and northwestern Pakistan
were continuously occupied by the Persian Empire, which had established satrapies for
the administration of these regions. Persian art and technology were brought into these
areas, which promoted the development of indigenous technology and art. After that
came the defeat of King Darius III (r. 336–330 BCE) of Persia by Alexander the
Great, who then took over administration of the former regions of the Persian
Empire. In 329 BCE, when Alexander’s eastern campaign entered the Bactria region
of Central Asia (present-day northern Afghanistan) and the Samarkand Basin (present-
day Uzbekistan), he carried with him Hellenistic art, technology, and forms of gover-
nance into these areas. Perhaps, it was at this time that the two fundamentally different
civilizations of East and West experienced their first great collision.

PART TWO
OTHER EVIDENCE OF EAST-WEST CULTURAL INTERCHANGE IN

QIN CULTURE

Just because there are many examples of Western cultural elements discovered at the
First Emperor of Qin’s necropolis that do not belong to Qin culture, or to Far
Eastern culture in general, does not mean that East–West cultural exchange only
began during the period of the Qin empire. While combing through the developmental
course of Qin culture, we have discovered that from the late Spring and Autumn Period
to the late Warring States period (ca. 500–222 BCE), for a period of roughly three cen-
turies, there are relatively clear clues pointing towards ongoing Sino-Western cultural
exchanges. At the beginning of the last century, when archaeological materials were
still lacking, Chinese scholar Zhang Xinglang 張星烺 (1888–1951) put forward the
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view that, “without a doubt, there was a flourishing exchange between the Qin dynasty
and the Western Regions before the time of the First Emperor.”48 With the continuous
enrichment of archaeological data, we have discovered a few important objects and craft
techniques that clearly had been transmitted from West to East during this earlier
period and that the state of Qin played an important role in this process due to its
unique geographic location.

The currently available data makes clear that the earliest man-made iron objects (i.e.,
not of meteoric iron) originated in West Asia in roughly 2000 BCE, and that, after that,
iron-working spread to South Asia, Europe, and Central Asia. In recent years, a rela-
tively large number of iron objects, dating to around 1000 BCE, have been unearthed
from tombs in the Xinjiang area of far northwest China. Some scholars have speculated
that “China’s initial iron-smelting technology, including that of the Qin State, may have
been brought from outside the region.”49 Not only have the finds of iron objects from
the Qin state been more numerous than those from any of the other polities, but they
are also the earliest, chronologically. From the early Spring and Autumn period, there
are the iron objects from the large Qin ducal tomb at Dabuzishan 大堡子山, in Li
County, Gansu, and from the Qin tomb at Yuandingzishan 圓頂子山. There is also
the iron sword with bronze hilt from the Qin tomb at Bianjiazhuang 邊家莊 in
Long County, the iron dagger from the Qin tomb at Changwu County, Shaanxi, as
well as the iron sword with bronze hilt unearthed from the Qin tomb at
Jingjiazhuang 景家莊, Lingtai County, Gansu. From the middle to late Spring and
Autumn period, there are the iron shovels and spades unearthed from the enormous
Qin ducal tomb no. 1 in Fengxiang County, Shaanxi, the iron spade from the Qin
ancestral temple site at Majiazhuang 馬家莊, and especially the twenty-three very
impressive iron artifacts uncovered from the Qin tomb dated to the early part of
the late-Warring States period at Yimenbu 益門堡 village (also called Yimencun
益門村), in Baoji, Shaanxi province. The unearthed types include three iron swords
with golden hilts, thirteen iron-bladed knives with golden ring-handles, two iron-
bladed knives with rectangular gold handles, and two iron-edged blades with golden
ring handles. After analysis, it was determined that the iron sword with bronze hilt
from the Jingjiazhuang site, and the iron swords with golden handles from the
Yimenbu site were carburized, forged blades made from directly reduced sponge
iron, and that the iron objects from the Qin ducal tomb no. 1 and the Majiazhuang
site were all made of cast pig iron. These and all the other iron objects from this period
can definitely be considered to be from man-made (and not meteoric iron) materials.50

48Zhang Xinglang 張星烺, Zhong-Xi jiaotong shiliao huibian 中西交通史料匯編 [Compilation of
Historical Materials about East-West Communication] (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 2003), 1:9.

49Chen Ge陳戈 was the first to show that the Xinjiang iron objects could be as early as the tenth century
BCE and proposed that Chinese iron-smelting techniques could have come to China from Central Asia. See
Chen Ge 陳戈, “Xinjiang chutu de zaoqi tieqi: Jianlun woguo kaishi shiyong tieqi de shijian wenti” 新疆出

土的早期鐵器：兼論我國開始使用鐵器的時間問題 [Early iron objects from Xinjiang, with some
remarks on the question of when iron objects began to be used in China], in Qingzhu Su Bingqi kaogu
wushiwunian lunwenji 慶祝蘇秉琦考古五十五年論文集 [Collected essays in celebration of Su Bingqi’s
55-year-long career in archaeology] (Beijing: Wenwu, 1989), 425–32. Tang Jigen唐際根 also wrote an arti-
cle which pointed out this possibility. See Tang Jigen唐際根, “Zhongguo yetieshu de qiyuan wenti”中國冶

鐵術的起源問題 [The problem of the origin of Chinese iron technology], Kaogu 1993.6: 556–65, 553.
50Han Rubin 韓如玢, “Zhongguo zaoqi tieqi (gongyuan qian 5 shiji yiqian) de jinxiangxue yanjiu”中國

早期鐵器（公元前5世紀以前）的金相學研究 [Metallurgical research on early Chinese iron objects
(from before the fifth century BCE)], Wenwu 1998.2: 87–96.
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Contemporary with these pieces, the earliest man-made iron objects from the Central
Plain area include the iron sword with bronze hilt from the large incipient Spring
and Autumn-period tomb no. 2001 from the Guo 虢 state cemetery at Shangcunling
上村嶺 near Sanmenxia in Henan and the iron knife with bronze handle from tomb
no. 2009 at the same site. From the early and middle Spring and Autumn period in
the Central Plain, we have the fragmentary iron objects found near the capital of the
Jin 晉 state at the Tianma-Qucun 天馬曲村 site in Shanxi. The iron objects from
the area of the Chu 楚 state all date from the late Spring and Autumn period, or the
transitional period between the Spring and Autumn period and the Warring States
period. From this evidence, we can see that almost all the earliest iron objects were dis-
covered within the bounds of the Qin polity.

Moreover, flexed burials and solid gold objects seem to have followed the same route
of transmission as iron production. Chinese scholar Zhao Huacheng 趙化成 considers
that many elements of Qin culture, including flexed burials, the prevalence of iron
smelting and iron objects, and the use of gold are all evidence for cultural interchange.51

This conclusion has been receiving more and more recognition from scholars. In addi-
tion, we have discovered many other elements within Qin culture pointing to cultural
exchange, which shall be introduced forthwith.

Trough-Form Pan Tiles for Roofing

The trough-form, pan tile for roofing, in which the two sides are sharply folded up into
a raised lip, appears suddenly at the middle-to-late Spring and Autumn-period site of
Majiazhuang, purportedly the Qin ancestral temple in the capital of Yong (see
Figure 7).52 This type of pan tile had not been seen previously in Qin culture and
would not appear again after this time; nor has it yet been found in the cultural remains
of any of the other polities of the Eastern Zhou period.

During the fifth and sixth centuries BCE, the architectural building materials in the
Qin capital of Yong seem to undergo a process of extremely rapid development. Not
only do the types of building techniques and materials abruptly become quite rich
and varied, but also the scale of construction suddenly becomes much greater. The
trough-form pan tiles for roofing unearthed from the ancestral temple site at

51Zhao Huacheng趙化成, “Shilun Qin wenhua yu yuwai wenhua de jiaoliu”試論秦文化與域外文化的

交流 [On the interchange between Qin culture and foreign cultures], Qin wenhua luncong 秦文化論叢,
vol. 12, part 1 (Xi’an: San Qin, 2005), 30–38; Zhao Huacheng 趙化成, “Gongyuan qian 5 shiji zhongye
yiqian Zhongguo rengong tieqi de faxian jiqi xiangguan wenti” 公元前5世紀中葉以前中國人工鐵器的

發現及其相關問題 [The discovery of man-made iron objects in China before the middle of the fifth cen-
tury BCE and related issues], in Kaogu wenwu yanjiu- jinian Xibei daxue kaogu zhuanye chengli sishi zhou-
nian wenji (1956–1996) 考古文物研究—紀念西北大學考古專業成立四十週年文集 (1956–1996)
[Research on archaeology and cultural relics: Collected essays commemorating the fortieth anniversary
of the archaeology major at Northwest University, 1956–1996] (Xi’an: San Qin, 1996), 289–300.

52During the mid-1990s, Mr. Han Wei, who oversaw excavations at the Majiazhuang Qin ancestral tem-
ple site, mentioned to me that in his investigations overseas he had discovered that in ancient Greece they
also had this type of pan-shaped roofing tile. Later, when I was traveling overseas, I diligently looked for
these tiles, but I was unable to find them. Finally, at the end of 2013, when I was traveling abroad in
France with a delegation from the Institute for Cultural Heritage of Northwest University, we were at
the Center for European Archaeology in Burgundy, and I saw the (Roman) trough-form pan roofing
tiles from the period just before the common era. Even now, the excitement of that discovery is hard to
forget.
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Majiazhuang is just one example of this.53 In form, these pan tiles have a dustpan like
shape, with the two sides sharply turned upward. The leading and trailing edge are of
different width, which facilitates the interlocking and overlap of further tiles to the front
and rear. The interior and exterior surfaces of most of the pan tiles have cord markings,
though some have a triangular pattern impressed on the exterior at one end. Most of the
pan tiles are about 44–47 cm long, 24–27 cm wide, with the wall of the trough extend-
ing about 4–7.6 cm upward. They are about 1 cm in thickness and weigh up to 2.75 kg
each.

Even though trough-form pan tiles only appear at this one site in all of East Asia,
they are very commonplace from around the sixth century BCE in the Greco-Roman
world and Persian Empire in the west. Guo Qinghua and others have pointed out
that in terms of typology, basic form, and special features, the trough-form pan tiles
from the Yong capital site of the Qin have many similarities to Acquarossa-type
(Etruscan) and Roman-type pan tiles, and that the Far Eastern trough-form pan tiles
make their appearance later than the comparable Western types.54

Figure 7. Qin Trough-Form Pan Tiles with Cover Tile. Qin state, ca. 500–400 BCE. From Majiazhuang site,
Fengxiang County, Shaanxi. Photo courtesy of Duan Qingbo

53Shanxi Sheng Yongcheng Kaogudui 陝西省雍城考古隊, eds., “Fengxiang Majiazhuang Chunqiu Qin
yihao jianzhu yizhi diyici fajue jianbao” 鳳翔馬家莊春秋秦一號建築遺址第一次發掘簡報 [Preliminary
report of the first excavation season of the architectural site no. 1 of the Spring and Autumn Period Qin
State at Majiazhuang in Fengxiang County], Kaogu yu wenwu 1982.5: 12–20; Shanxi Sheng Yongcheng
Kaogudui 陝西省雍城考古隊, eds., “Fengxiang Majiazhuang yihao jianzhu qun yizhi fajue jianbao” 鳳

翔馬家莊一號建築群遺址發掘簡報 [Preliminary report of the excavation of architectural group no. 1
at the Majiazhuang Site in Fengxiang County], Wenwu 1985.2: 1–29; Han Wei 韓偉, “Majiazhuang Qin
zongmiao jianzhu zhidu yanjiu” 馬家莊秦宗廟建築制度研究 [Research on the architectural system of
the Qin ancestral temple at the Majiazhuang Site], Wenwu 1985.2: 30–38; Shanxi Sheng Kaogu
Yanjiuyuan山西省考古研究院, et al. eds., “Qin Yongcheng Doufu cun zhitao zuofang yizhi fajue jianbao”
秦雍城豆腐村製陶作坊遺址發掘簡報 [Preliminary excavation report of the ceramic production site at
Doufu Village at the Qin Capital of Yong], Kaogu yu wenwu 2011.4: 3–31.

54Guo Qinghua 國慶華, Tian Yaqi 田亞歧, and Bi Yawei 畢雅瑋, “Qin Yongcheng Doufu cun yu
Majiazhuang yizhi chutu wajian de jianzhuxue moni shiyan guancha” 秦雍城豆腐村與馬家莊遺址出

土瓦件的建築學模擬實驗觀察 [Observations on the architectural simulation experiment with the tile
pieces excavated from the Doufu Village and Majiazhuang sites at the Qin Capital of Yong], Wenbo
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Scholars consider that clay roof tiles were invented in the first half of the seventh
century BCE in Corinth, for shortly after 680 BCE the first known baked terracotta-tile
roofing system was deployed at the Temple of Apollo at Corinth.55 This new technology
greatly improved the water resistance and fire resistance of roofing, and quickly spread
to all of the areas of the Greek world. Not only that, but the technology was soon widely
deployed on the Italian peninsula as well. At the Etruscan settlement site of Acquarossa
(near Viterbo in Etruria), trough-form pan tiles were unearthed that date to no later
than the second half of the sixth century BCE. Many features of Etruscan culture
were later absorbed by the Romans. With the further expansion of Greek culture,
trough-form pan roofing tiles were also discovered at the Phrygian site of Gordion in
Turkey (around 90 km southwest of Ankara), dated to the middle of the sixth century
BCE.56 They have also been discovered at the site of the Macedonian capital of Pella in
northern Greece, dated from around 320–300 BCE.57 They can also be seen at the
Roman period site of Burgundy in France, dated to around the turn of the common
era, demonstrating that the technology of this type of tile was inherited by the
Romans from Greece and then carried into France.58 In addition, from the late
Warring States period through the Qin imperial period, the practice of “quality-control
and accounting inscriptions” on manufactured objects was thoroughly implemented in
the state of Qin.59 Terracotta tiles were often stamped with a designation of an official
ceramic workshop, and the same phenomenon also appeared in the West during the
time-period when trough-form pan tiles were popular, where some pan tiles from
this period carry the impression of an official stamp.

Trough-form pan tiles for roofing appear suddenly during the middle-to-late Spring
and Autumn period in China, but in Qin culture they leave no trace of their origin and
disappeared just as suddenly, without seeming to have had any influence on later devel-
opments. However, in the distant Mediterranean and in the territory of the Persian
Empire, this type of pan tile appeared considerably earlier and saw widespread use,
with a clear sequence of development and adoption. One cannot but help to wonder
whether there was some cultural interchange between the two areas.

2013.5: 22–28. [Translator’s note: See also the English-language article by the same lead author in Guo
Qinghua, “Interpreting Roof Tiles from the Qin State (ca. 400–300 BC) at Yongcheng in a Comparative
Context,” Construction History 31.1 (2016): 1–24.]

55[Translator’s note: For the development and typology of Greek and Etruscan roofing tiles and deco-
ration, see Nancy A. Winter, Greek Architectural Terracottas: from the Prehistoric to the End of the
Archaic Period (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1993); Nancy A Winter, Symbols of Wealth and Power:
Architectural Terracotta Decoration in Etruria and Central Italy, 640–510 B.C. (Ann Arbor: University of
Michigan Press, 2009).]

56Matthew R. Glendinning, “A Mid-Sixth-Century Tile Roof System at Gordion,” Hesperia: The Journal
of the American School of Classical Studies at Athens 65.1 (Jan.–Mar., 1996), 99–119.

57Vassilis Kilikoglou, M. Vassilaki-Grimani, Y. Maniatis, and A. P. Grimanis, “A Study of Ancient Roof
Tiles Found in Pella, Greece,” Materials Research Society Symposium Proceedings 123 (1988): 117–22.

58In the winter of 2013, I (the author) saw these in person while investigating in Burgundy.
59[Translator’s note: For more on the history of quality control and accounting inscriptions in Warring

States, Qin, and Han China, see Anthony Barbieri-Low, “The Organization of Imperial Workshops during
the Han Dynasty” (PhD dissertation, Princeton University, 2001); Anthony Barbieri-Low, “Craftsman’s
Literacy: Uses of Writing by Male and Female Artisans in Qin and Han China,” in Writing and Literacy
in Early China: Studies from the Columbia Early China Seminar, edited by Li Feng and David Prager
Branner (Seattle: University of Washington Press, 2011), 370–99.]
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Prohibition of “Bu-de” Sacrifices

It is almost universally accepted that Buddhism passed through Central Asia before
being introduced to China; however, there is still no consensus about the exact time
period of its transmission to the Central Plain. It may be possible to make a case
that it arrived during the Qin period. In the “Basic Annals of the First Emperor of
Qin” in the Records of the Grand Scribe (Shi ji 史記) of Sima Qian, it is recorded for
the thirty-third year of the reign of King Zheng (214 BCE) that, “It was forbidden to
offer sacrifice to the bu-de 不得; a comet appeared in the western sky.”60 The earliest
person to put forward the view that Buddhism had been introduced to China during
the Qin dynasty was the Japanese scholar Fujita Toyohachi 藤田豊八 (1869–1929).61

In a 1927 article, he suggested that the phrase bu-de, seen in that passage in the
Records of the Grand Scribe, was a transliteration of the Sanskrit “Buddha,” which
today (and since the medieval period in China) is usually transliterated as Fotuo 佛
陀 or Futu 浮屠/浮圖. Thus, he considered that Buddhism had already entered
China by the time of the First Emperor of Qin. Soon after Fujita published this
piece, it caused a major reaction among Japanese and Chinese scholars. Chen Yinke
陳寅恪 (1890–1969), Fu Ssu-nien 傅斯年 (1896–1950), Xiang Da 向達 (1900–1966),
Ma Feibai 馬非百 (1896–1984), Tang Yongtong 湯用彤 (1893–1964), Cen
Zhongmian 岑仲勉 (1885–1961) and others discussed this problem.62 There were a
few who endorsed Fujita’s theory, while those who opposed it were quite numerous.63

This controversy has continued until quite recently.64 Cen Zhongmian, in particular,

60Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.253. The unpunctuated text reads:禁不得祠明星出西方. [Translator’s note: In the
recent translation in William H. Nienhauser Jr., et al., eds., The Grand Scribe’s Records (Bloomington:
Indiana University Press, 1994), 1:146, this is translated as “Ch’in banned sacrifices [there].” In Burton
Watson, Records of the Grand Historian: Qin Dynasty (New York: Columbia University Press, 1993), 53,
it is translated as, “It was forbidden to offer sacrifices to the Morning Star (i.e., Venus).”]

61Fujita Toyohachi藤田豊八, “Shina ni okeru sekkoku no yurai: fu ‘bu-de ci’ to wa nani zoya”支那に於

ける石刻の由来:附「不得祠」とは何ぞや [The origins of stone carving in China: with an appended
discussion on what is meant by the phrase, “Sacrifices to bu-de”], Tōyō gakuhō 16.2 (1927), 149–84.

62See Xiang Da 向達, Zhongwai jiaotong xiaoshi 中外交通小史 [A brief history of Sino-foreign com-
munication] (Shanghai: Shangwu Yinshuguan, 1930), 28; Tang Yongtong 湯用彤, “Qin Shihuang yu
Fojiao” 秦始皇與佛教 [The First Emperor of Qin and Buddhism], in Han Wei liang-Jin Nan Bei Chao
Fojiao shi 漢魏兩晉南北朝佛教史 [A history of Buddhism in the Han, Wei, Jin and Northern and
Southern Dynasties] (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1983), 1:5–6; Ma Yuancai 馬元材 (Ma Feibai), “Qin shi
Fojiao yi liuxing Zhongguo kao” 秦時佛教已流行中國考 [Investigation of whether Buddhism had already
spread to China during the Qin Dynasty],Wenzhong zazhi文中雜誌 5.3–4 (1944), 67–79; Cen Zhongmian
岑仲勉, “Qindai yi liuxing Fojiao zhi taolun”秦代已流行佛教之討論 [A discussion of whether Buddhism
had already spread to China during the Qin Dynasty], Zhenli zazhi 真理雜誌 1.1 (1944): 17–31; Cen
Zhongmian 岑仲勉, “Chunqiu Zhanguo shiqi guanxi de baihuo jiao” 春秋戰國時期關西的拜火教

[Zoorastrianism west of the passes during the Spring and Autumn and Warring States periods], in
Liang Zhou wenshi luncong 兩周文史論叢 [Collected papers on Zhou literature and history] (Beijing:
Zhonghua Shuju, 2004), 185–91; Chen Yinke 陳寅恪, Chen Yinke ji 陳寅恪集 [Collected works of
Chen Yinke] (Beijing: Sanlian Shudian, 2001), Dushu zhaji 讀書札記, 2:5.

63Deng Guangming 鄧廣銘, Zhou Yiliang 周一良 and others did not accept the theory that Buddhism
could have already entered China by the time of the First Emperor of Qin. See Xu Jun 徐俊, Sun Renhe,
Deng Guangming, Zhou Yiliang xiansheng shuzha 孫人和鄧廣銘周一良先生書札(1959)
[Correspondence from 1959 by Sun Renhe, Deng Guangming, and Zhou Yiliang] (Beijing: Zhonghua
Shuju, 2008).

64See Han Wei 韓偉, “Qin Shihuang shidai fojiao yi chuanru Zhongguo kao” 秦始皇時代佛教已傳入

中國考 [Investigating whether Buddhism had already spread to China during the time of the First Emperor
of Qin], Wenbo 2009.2: 18–19; Cen Zhongmian 岑仲勉, “Qin Shihuang ‘jin bude ci’ nai Fosi shuo zhiyi”
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had originally endorsed this theory, but after extensive further research, he concluded
that the above-mentioned historical materials do not refer to Indian Buddhism, but
rather to Zoroastrianism coming to China from Iran during the Qin dynasty.65 Most
scholars still consider that the reference in the Records of the Grand Scribe indicates
the prohibition of sacrificial activities to some kind of star or other astrological phenom-
ena.66 Xin Deyong 辛德勇 thinks that the passage in question should be parsed
together with the following one, resulting in, jinbude ci mingxing chu xifang 禁不得
祠明星出西方, meaning that “private sacrifices to Venus (the asterism that controls
the fate of military affairs), when it appears in the west, are to be prohibited.”67

Ma Feibai believed that the casting of the famous “Twelve Bronze Men” of the Qin
(see part three, below) and the Buddhism of the Western Regions were closely con-
nected. In his compendium of Qin historical records, Ma includes the later (Sui
dynasty) story that reads as follows:

In the time of the First Emperor, there were eighteen foreign sage monks, includ-
ing Shi Li Fang [室利防/釋利防/釋利坊/釋利房], who brought Buddhist sutras
in order to convert the First Emperor. The First Emperor would not follow
their teachings, so he imprisoned them and prohibited their religion. One night,
six large Buddhist warriors made of diamond came and destroyed the jail and
freed them. The First Emperor was shocked and afraid, so he kowtowed before
the monks and apologized.68

According to a passage in the Weilüe 魏略 (A Brief Account of the Wei Kingdom) text
(mid-third century CE) by Yu Huan 魚豢:

Formerly, in the first year of the Yuanshou reign period of Emperor Ai of the
Western Han [2 BCE], a disciple of the court academicians [i.e., a student at
the national academy] name Jing Lu 景盧, who was sent as envoy to the Great

秦始皇「禁不得祠」乃佛寺說質疑 [Calling into question the theory that the First Emperor of Qin “pro-
hibited sacrifices to bu-de” indicates the existence of Buddhist temples] [Translator’s note: The URL for this
reference given in the original Chinese version of this article is no longer active].

65See Cen Zhongmian, “Chunqiu Zhanguo shiqi guanxi de baihuo jiao.”
66Chen Pan 陳槃, “’Jin bu-de ci mingxing chu xifang zhi zhu wenti” 禁不得祠明星出西方之諸問題

[Various issues related to the phrases “Prohibited bu-de sacrifices, a comet appeared in the western
sky”], in Jiuxue jiushi shuocong 舊學舊史說叢 [Collected theories from old studies and old histories].
(Shanghai: Shanghai Guji, 2010), 46.

67Xin Deyong 辛德勇, “Qin Shihuang jin ci mingxing shijie” 秦始皇禁祠明星事解 [An explanation of
the First Emperor’s prohibition of sacrifices to astrological phenomena], Wenshi 2012.2: 135–50.

68See Ma Feibai 馬非百, Qin jishi 秦集史 [Collected historical records of the Qin] (Beijing: Zhonghua
Shuju, 1982), 1:361–3, 2:715. The original story of Shi Lifang 釋利坊/釋利防 and the eighteen sages, who
came to China during the fourth year of the reign of the First Emperor (243 BCE) bearing sutras to pros-
elytize and who were subsequently suppressed by him, is to found in the Sui dynast text (597 CE), Fei
Changfang 費長房, Lidai sanbao ji 歷代三寶紀 [Record of the Three Treasuries in Successive
Dynasties], juan 1, 23c (T2034). [Translator’s note: The story may go back to as early as the Three
Kingdoms period, being quoted in later texts as coming from the the Jinglu 經錄 of Zhu Shixing 朱士

行 (203–282) and Shi Dao’an 釋道安 (312–385).] The “casting of the Twelve Bronze Men” refers to the
story that the First Emperor of Qin confiscated all the weapons on the empire and brought them to
Xianyang, melting them down to cast twelve enormous bronze statues. See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.240; Ban
Gu, Han shu, 27.1472.
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Yuezhi polity, received an oral transmission of the Futu jing 浮屠經 [Sutra of the
Buddha] from Yicun 伊存, the envoy of the Yuezhi king.69

This is the earliest mention in received literature of the formal introduction of
Buddhism to China, but there is no relevant archaeological data to support it.

Also according to received literature, during the Eastern Han period (25–220 CE),
under the reign of Emperor Ming (r. 57–75 CE), Buddhism had already entered
China. In the tenth year of the Yongping era (67 CE), Emperor Ming dreamt that he
saw a golden man. Thereupon, he sent men to the Western Regions to welcome the
two eminent monks Jieye Moteng 迦葉摩騰 (Kāśyapa Mātan ga) and Zhu Falan 竺
法蘭 (Dharmaratna the Indian), using a white horse to carry a statue of the Buddha
and Buddhist sutras. He thereupon established the White Horse Monastery in the cap-
ital of Luoyang.70 However, judging by the statement that Emperor Ming immediately
constructed a Buddhist monastery soon after the white horse brought back the sutras
prompted by his dream, Buddhism must have already established a foundation in
China before this point. It had just not received official recognition by the government.
Therefore, the emperor’s dream was just used as a pretext to spread the faith with even
greater fanfare, the goal being to lend greater credibility to the unification of politics and
religion.

The time period and route of transmission of Buddhism is an important subject in
the study of Chinese cultural history. However, based on the existing data, it is still
impossible to reach a consensus regarding the exact time, route, and recognizable
signs of its introduction to China. As one possibility, Buddhism may have been intro-
duced to China during the Qin dynasty. We put forward this possible premise, for as we
have seen, the presence of Western cultural elements within Qin culture was
commonplace.

Stone Inscriptions and Stone Sculpture

Before the appearance of the large-scale stone sculptures in front of the tomb of Huo
Qubing 霍去病 (d. 117 BCE) of the middle Western Han period (see Figure 9), no
monumental works of sculptural stone art like this had ever been seen in Qin culture
or in those of the other Warring States polities.71 There are a small number of inscribed

69[Translator’s note: See the “Xirong zhuan” 西戎傳 of the Weilüe 魏略, as quoted in Chen Shou 陳壽,
Sanguo zhi 三國志 (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1959, 30.858n.]

70[Translator’s note: For one reference to this legend, which probably arose no earlier than the late third
century CE, see Fan Ye 范曄, Hou Hanshu 後漢書 (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1965), 42.1428n. The story
and the names of the monks derive from the preface to the Sutra in Forty-two Sections (Sishier zhang jing
四十二章經 (T784)). For a discussion of this legend and other later versions, see Eric Zürcher, The
Buddhist Conquest of China: The Spread and Adaptation of Buddhism in Medieval China, revised edn
(Leiden: Brill, 1972), 1:22.]

71Perhaps, large-scale stone sculpture had already appeared during the reign of the First Emperor of Qin.
According to the anonymous Miscellaneous Notes on the Western Capital (Xijing zaji 西京雜記) text: “The
Palace of Five Oaks [a detached palace built during the reign of Emperor Wu] had a grove of five giant oak
trees. Their trunks were so thick that they could only be encircled by three men linking arms, and their
upper branches intertwined to create a shady area covering several dozen acres of land. West of the palace
was the Pavilion of Green Parasol Trees. In front of the pavilion stood three parasol [wutong] trees, and at
the base of the trees there were two stone statues of qilin [Chinese unicorns]. The flanks of each animal bore
carved inscriptions. These once stood atop the tomb mound of the First Emperor of Qin. Their heads stood
one zhang and three chi in height [approx. three meters]. The front left leg of the eastern statue is broken
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stone artifacts from Qin culture, including the famous Stone Drums of Qin, the
inscribed chime stones from the tomb of Duke Jing of Qin (r. 576–537 BCE), the
“Curses against Chu” execration texts (zu Chu wen 詛楚文) from the reign of King
Huiwen of Qin (r. 338–311 BCE), and, of course, the stone steles carved on mountain-
tops during the First Emperor of Qin’s imperial tours. From within the territories of the
Six States to the east of Qin, there is only the Heguang 河光 stele from the polity of
Zhongshan 中山.

The inscribed Stone Drums of Qin are some of the most well-known of all the
remains of Qin culture, but their dating has elicited great controversy (see
Figure 8).72 This assemblage consists of ten inscribed drum-shaped blocks of
stone, around 60 cm in diameter and 90 cm in height. They were found during
the Tang dynasty, and may have originally been installed near the Altar of Fu 鄜
畤, one of the noted sacrificial altars near the Qin capital of Yong, (present-day
Changqing Township, southwest of Fengxiang County), where the Qin made subur-
ban sacrifices to Heaven (or to the different di 帝 powers).73 They are carved with
inscriptions related to historical events of the Qin, and their style of calligraphy
has characteristics of an intermediate phase between Scribe Zhou’s script (zhouwen
籀文) and large seal script (dazhuan大篆). Each stone “drum” is carved with a poem
in predominantly four-character lines, for a total of ten verses. The majority of the
graphs on the stone drums are completely effaced. When Ouyang Xiu 歐陽修
(1007–1072 CE) recorded the inscriptions during the Northern Song period, 465
graphs were still visible, while the Ming dynasty “Tianyi Pavillion” library edition
of the rubbings of the Fan family, preserved only about 462 graphs. Yet, today, on
the eighth of the drums, now preserved in the Palace Museum in Beijing, not a single
graph can be made out.

off, and in the break one can see a red color like blood. Old timers in the area say that the statue possesses
spiritual power and that the body is filled with blood and held together by muscles.” [Translator’s note: See
Cao Haidong 曹海東, trans., Li Zhenxing 李振興 ed., Xinyi Xijing zaji 新譯西京雜記 [New translation of
the Miscellaneous Notes on the Western Capital] (Taibei: Sanmin Shuju, 1995), 122–23. Translation by
Anthony Barbieri-Low.]

72Regarding the dating of the Stone Drums of Qin, there is considerable controversy, with different the-
ories proposing dates during the Spring and Autumn, Warring States, and Qin imperial periods. See Ma
Heng 馬衡, “Shigu wei Qin keshi kao” 石鼓為秦刻石考 (1931) [Investigation of whether the stone
drums are a Qin stone inscription], in Fanjiang Zhai Jinshi Conggao 凡將齋金石叢稿 (Beijing:
Zhonghua Shuju, 1977), 165–75; Li Zhongcao 李仲操, “Shigu zuichu suozaidi jiqi keshi niandai” 石鼓

最初所在地及其刻石年代 [The original location of the stone drums and the date of their inscription],
Kaogu yu wenwu (1981.2): 83–86, 82; Hu Jianren 胡建人, “Shigu he shiguwen kaolüe—jianlun Guo
Moruo de Xianggong banian shuo” 石鼓和石鼓文考略-兼論郭沫若的襄公八年說 [Investigation of the
stone drums and their inscriptions—including a discussion of Guo Moruo’s dating to the eighth year of
Duke Xiang of Qin], Baoji wenli xueyuan xuebao 寶雞文理學院學報 (1994.3): 123–28; Ma Xulun 馬叙

倫, Shigu wenshu ji 石鼓文疏記 [Text and commentary on the stone drums of Qin] (Shanghai:
Shangwu Yinshuguan, 1935); Tang Lan唐蘭, “Shigu niandai kao”石鼓年代考 [Investigation of the dating
of the stone drums of Qin], Gugong bowuyuan yuankan (1958.1): 4–34; Liu Xing 劉星 and Liu Mu 劉牧,
Shigu shiwen fuyuan yishi石鼓詩文復原譯釋 [Translation and explication of the reconstructed poetic text
from the stone drums of Qin] (Guizhou: Guizhou Daxue, 2011). [Translator’s note: see also Gilbert
L. Mattos, The Stone Drums of Ch’in (Nettetal: Steyler, 1988).]

73[Translator’s note: For the debate concerning the original placement of the Stone Drums, see Mattos,
Stone Drums, 100–108.]
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The oldest Qin stone inscription extant today is found carved in large-seal script on
a chime-stone excavated from the tomb attributed to Duke Jing of Qin (d. 537 BCE),
and its dating is not disputed. After compiling the inscription from the seventeen dif-
ferent inscribed chime-stones, there are twenty-six lines overall, for a total of 206 char-
acters. They were made in 573 BCE (the fourth year of Duke Jing’s reign). The main
idea of the inscriptional text is that Duke Jing would carry on the Mandate of
Heaven and had acquired the throne in legitimate succession from Duke Gong
(r. 608–605 BCE) and Duke Huan (r. 604–577 BCE) of Qin, which had been recognized
by the Zhou king. Relying on the blessings of their high ancestor, Zhuanxu 顓頊, the
Qin state had pacified the peoples of the Four Quarters, and their might and prestige
resounded throughout the lands of the Chinese cultural sphere (Huaxia) and even
extended to those of the barbarians, who vied among themselves to be the first to
submit to Qin.

There have been no further discoveries of inscriptions on stone within the territory
of the polity of Qin for the two-hundred-year period after the reign of Duke Jing. It is
not until the twenty-sixth year of the reign of King Huiwen of Qin (312 BCE), that we
have another example (which was discovered during Northern Song times). In that
year, King Huiwen of Qin ordered the invocator of the Qin ancestral temple to
beseech three powerful Qin ancestral and nature spirits (Wu Xian 巫賢, Dachen
Juejiao 大沈厥湫, and Wutuo 惡駝) to bring down destruction upon the polity of

Figure 8. Inscription on Stone Drum of Qin (fifth century BCE). Ink on paper rubbing, Ming dynasty, seventeenth
century CE. Metropolitan Museum of Art, accession no. 1992.166.1a, b. Photo courtesy of Metropolitan Museum of
Art (CC0 license)
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Chu.74 The texts are known as the “Chu Execration Texts” (Zu Chu wen 詛楚文).
Though each stone entreats a different spirit, the text on each is nearly identical,
and the well-proportioned calligraphy is very close to Qin Small Seal (xiaozhuan
小篆) script. There is a slight difference in the number of graphs on each stone
(only differing because of the name of each respective deity). They were buried in
three separate locations: Kaiyuan Si 开元寺 in Fengxiang County, Shaanxi;
Chaonaqiu 朝那湫, west of Pingliang City, Gansu; and Yaoceqiu 要冊湫, northeast
of Zhengning County, Gansu. The three tablets carried 336, 318, and 325 graphs,
respectively. All three tablets were lost sometime after the Southern Song period
(1127–1279 CE), and today we only have transmitted rubbings of them.75

Around a century later, during the time of the First Emperor of Qin (r. 221–210
BCE), there suddenly appear seven great stone inscriptions. After his “unification” of
China, the First Emperor embarked on extensive tours of his empire, and during
four eastern tours, he left behind stone inscriptions in six of the locations he passed
through. These are the Jieshi 碣石 inscription, the Zhifu之罘 inscriptions (two steles),
the Mount Tai 泰山 inscription, the Langye Terrace 琅琊臺 inscription, the Mount
Kuaiji 會稽 inscription, and the Mount Yi 嶧山 inscription.76 The graphs were all
carved in Qin Small Seal script, supposedly based on the brush calligraphy of the min-
ister, Li Si 李斯. Some were carved on the living rock of mountains, while others were
carved on prepared stone steles. For example, the stele erected upon Mount Tai report-
edly measured three zhang and one chi (approx. 7.61 m) in height and three chi
(approx. 0.693 m) in breadth.77 When the Second Emperor of Qin made his royal pro-
gresses throughout the empire, he imitated his father’s practice and appended inscrip-
tions to those stele previously erected by his father. All these inscriptions, except for the
inscription on Mt. Yi, are fully recorded in the “Basic Annals of the First Emperor of
Qin” in the Records of the Grand Scribe of Sima Qian. Generally, there are three
major themes in the inscriptional texts: The first is the justification that the state of
Qin carried out the will of Heaven when it “unified” the land, because the other Six
States to the east were all greedy and corrupt, which concerns the legitimation of the

74[Translator’s note: Wu Xian 巫咸 (Shaman Xian) was an ancient mythological figure (who was
acknowledged in both Qin and Chu), and who also appears in the Shang oracle bones as a recipient of
sacrifice (written as Xian Wu 咸戊). Dachen Juejiao 大沈厥湫, based on the name (From the Great
Depths of Jiaoyuan Pool), appears to be a water spirit, possibly a Loch Ness Monster-type dragon of the
Jiaoyuan 湫淵 Pool in Qin (located at the Xihaizi 西海子 Lake, southwest of Guyuan County, Ningxia).
Some scholars believe Wutuo 亞（惡）駝, also written 亞駞, was another powerful river spirit named
after the Hutuo 滹沱 River in Shanxi, but since this is far away from the find spot in Gansu, it is more
likely a spirit local to that area.]

75There is also controversy about the dating of the three “Chu Execration Texts” stone carvings, but they
basically fall into the two camps of the reign of King Huiwen (r. 338–311 BCE) or King Zhaoxiang of Qin
(r. 307–251 BCE). [Translator’s note: For a key early study, see Guo Moruo 郭沫若, “Zu Chu wen kaoshi”
詛楚文考釋, in Guo Moruo quanji: kaogu bian郭沫若全集:考古編 (Beijing: Kexue, 1982), 9:269–341; For
an important recent study, refuting the long-held suspicion that the Chu Execration Texts were forgeries of
the Northern Song period, see Chen Zhaorong 陳昭容, “Cong Qin xi wenzi yanbian de guandian lun ‘Zu
Chu wen’ de zhenwei jiqi xiangguan wenti” 從秦係文字演變的觀點論「詛楚文」的真偽及其相關問題

Zhongyang yanjiuyuan lishi yuyan yanjiusuo jikan 62.4 (1993): 569–621.]
76[Translator’s note: For the most extensive study and annotated translation of all these texts, see Martin

Kern, The Stele Inscriptions of Chʻin Shih-Huang: Text and Ritual in Early Chinese Imperial Representation
(New Haven: American Oriental Society, 2000).]

77This is according to the Taikang diji太康地記 text of the Jin dynasty, quoted in the Zhengyi commen-
tary to the Shi ji of Sima Qian. See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.242 comm.
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regime. The second is that the policies implemented after the conquest were all magnif-
icent and correct, which provides the rationale for the institutions of government. The
third is that by following the current institutional blueprint, the country in the future
will be prosperous and the people will be strong, which demonstrates wise foresight
and planning.

The majestic Qin dynasty tradition of stone inscriptions (and stone sculptures) sud-
denly disappeared without a trace after the demise of the empire. It is not until around a
century later that the phenomenon reappears within the territory of an East Asian
empire. The sixteen large stone sculptures in front of the tomb of the Han general
Huo Qubing 霍去病 (ca. 117 BCE), are mostly sculpted following the form of the orig-
inal stone (see Figure 9). They employ techniques such as sculpting in the round, raised
relief, and engraved intaglio lines to carve stone sculptures of oxen, horses, pigs, tigers,
sheep, a fantastic beast eating a sheep, a man fighting a bear, a horse trampling a
Xiongnu warrior, and other images. It is hard to find any evidence in China for this
type of crude but concise lifelike rendering before these monuments.

Figure 9. Horse Trampling a Xiongnu Warrior. Western Han period, ca. 117 BCE. Carved stone. Tomb of Huo
Qubing, Xingping City, Shaanxi. Photo by Anthony Barbieri-Low, August 5, 2005
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When we next see an example of the art of stone carving or inscription, it is with the
Stone Classics of the Xiping era (Xiping shijing 熹平石經), from the reign of Emperor
Ling (168–189 CE) of the later Eastern Han period. The classical texts were carved on
stone steles, which measured about one zhang (approx. 2.31 m) in height and four chi
(approx. 92.4 cm) in breadth, following the clerical script, brush-written draft of Cai
Yong 蔡邕 (132–192 CE) and others. Altogether there were forty-six steles, totaling
200,911 graphs, including classics like the Book of Documents (Shangshu 尚書), Lu
Recension of the Book of Poetry (Lu Shi 魯詩), Book of Etiquette and Ceremonial
(Yili 儀禮), Spring and Autumn Annals (Chunqiu 春秋), Gongyang Commentary
(Gongyang Zhuan 公羊傳), and the Confucian Analects (Lunyu 論語). The calligraphic
style of the graphs was not only a major achievement in Han clerical script, as a con-
temporary model for standardized calligraphy, but is also significant for its deep and
long-lasting influence on the calligraphic tradition. During this period, in several
regions of China, there also appeared a great quantity of pictorial stone carvings.78

Stone stele inscriptions and the art of stone sculpture not only emerged very early in
places like Egypt, Persia, and the Mediterranean, but the subject matter was incredibly
rich, and the technology became highly developed. Looking at materials from along the
route of the classic “Silk Road,” the techniques of stone inscriptions and stone sculpture
shows signs of having diffused from the West to the East. The practice was first trans-
mitted from Egypt and Babylonia to Greece, and then throughout the Mediterranean
islands and coastal areas. After that, from the territory of the Persian Empire, it spread
to India during the Mauryan dynasty in the time of Ashoka, to Pakistan and
Afghanistan, and finally arrived in China. The timeframe for the first appearance of
the art of stone carving basically follows the pattern of “early in the West, later in
the East.” And even though the techniques of stone inscriptions and stone sculpture
progressively absorbed some of the local artistic characteristics of each area that they
passed through in their course of development from West to East, looking at it from
a purely chronological perspective, the chain of transmission from West to East is basi-
cally complete.

The Law Code of Hammurabi, which was unearthed from a secondary context in
Susa, Iran, is an artifact which dates to around 1792–1750 BCE. The sculpted relief por-
tion measures about 71 centimeters high, while the entire stele is 2.13 meters long,
engraved on all sides with a long cuneiform inscription. The carving is very fine and
the entire surface has been polished. The uppermost part of the stone displays a deep-
relief carving of the Babylonian sun god Shamash conferring the law code upon King
Hammurabi (r. ca. 1792–1750 BCE) of Babylon. The sun god is depicted as larger (than
Hammurabi) and his whiskers are neatly plaited. He is adorned with a spiral-shaped
crown as he sits upright, wearing a robe with one shoulder bared. He is shown in
the act of conferring the magical rod and ring, emblems of authority, upon
Hammurabi. Hammurabi is depicted wearing the traditional crown of kingship. His
expression is solemn as he raises his right arm to declare an oath.

Because of the great antiquity of the Law Code of Hammurabi, and the great differ-
ences in terms of both space and time between that monument and the stone carvings
found within Qin culture, it would be hard to say that there is any relationship between
them. It is only with the stone inscriptions and stone sculptural art unearthed from

78During the late Eastern Han period, within the bounds of the empire, there appeared four great centers
of pictorial stone carving: (1) the Shandong peninsula and northern Jiangsu area (2) the Nanyang area of
Henan (3) the Sichuan Basin (4) Northern Shaanxi and northwest Shanxi provinces.
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within the territory of the Achaemenid Persian Empire (559–330 BCE) that we might
begin to see a greater correlation with similar remains from Qin culture, which now
deserves our special attention.

The Old Persian cuneiform inscription found at the site of Bost (Qala-i-Bist) in
Sistan, southwestern Afghanistan, is a noteworthy inscription from the Achaemenid
Persian Empire, dating from around the fifth century BCE. It was incised on a pyrami-
dal green diorite stone that served as a standard weight measure.79 But the monument
which holds the most probable link to comparable remains within Qin culture would be
the famous cliff inscription at Bisitun, set up by the Persian king Darius I (r. 522–486
BCE) (see Figure 10).

The Bisitun inscription was carved by Darius I around 520 BCE on the face of a
sheer limestone cliff located near present-day Bisitun village, 32 kilometers east of
Kermanshah, Iran. Darius was said to be greatly moved when he passed through this
area, so he ordered men to record his merit for reunifying the empire in both words
and images on this rock face.80 The area of high-relief carving is about three meters
high and five meters wide, and in general the sculpted images occupy the upper portion
of the carving, while most of the trilingual text sits below the images. The relief carving
shows the nine pretender kings who rebelled against Darius I and were captured (the
image of a tenth defeated ruler was added later). Nine of the captives are chained at
the neck by a long rope, and their hands are tied behind their backs as they face
Darius. The life-size figure of Darius stands erect, his left foot trampling on the pros-
trate figure of Gaumata (the false Bardiya). Darius grasps a bow in his left hand, while
with his right he gives gratitude and praise to a representation of the highest god Ahura
Mazda in the sky (shown as a divine king within a winged solar disc).81 As a creator god
symbolizing light, Ahura Mazda holds the magic ring symbolizing legitimate kingship
in his left hand and prepares to hand it to Darius. The lengthy inscription is carved in
three languages using cuneiform script: Old Persian, Elamite, and Akkadian. The main
content of Darius’s inscription relates the following: testifying that he (Darius) is the
legitimate king in the Persian succession; boasting of his military exploits in nineteen
wars in a single year and the capture of the nine rebel kings; signifying his receipt of
a heavenly mandate from Ahura Mazda; and emphasizing the inviolability of his
divinely ordained kingship. When the beginning of his inscription states, “I am
Darius, the Great King, King of Kings, King in Persia, King of All Countries,” this nat-
urally leads one to think of the similar content in the First Emperors of Qin’s inscribed
steles from his eastern tours. The Central Asian inscriptions of the edicts of the
Mauryan king Ashoka the Great (r. ca. 268–232 BCE) and the Greek recensions of
these that were found in Afghanistan (the Chehel Zina Greek-Aramaic bilingual
inscription and the Greek-only inscription, both near Kandahar), as well as other
Greek [private-dedication inscriptions on metal vessels] from the Gandharan region
of northwest Pakistan are the closest in geographic proximity to the stone inscriptions

79[Translator’s note: This passage is slightly mistaken on certain points and has been emended. The
author mentions cuneiform tablets from the Bost site, which I have not been able to verify. He may be refer-
ring to the rumors about inscribed fired bricks coming from this area, reported by nineteenth-century
authors. For a study of the Achaemenid period stone weight, see William Trousdale, “An Achaemenian
Stone Weight from Afghanistan,” East and West 18.3/4 (1968), 277–80.]

80[Translator’s note: There is no classical reference for this legend. The rock face had been sacred even
before Darius’s time.]

81[Translator’s note: Scholars debate whether this image is really a depiction of the high god, or just a
symbolic representation of the concept of divine kingship.]
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found in the Qin culture.82 They can be roughly dated to between 260 and 232 BCE and
certainly can’t be earlier than 329 BCE (the date of commencement of Alexander the
Great’s Central Asian campaigns). They are all later than Duke Jing of Qin’s chimestone
inscriptions, but earlier than the First Emperor of Qin’s steles from his eastern tours.

After sifting through all the information presented above, we realize that commem-
orating events with stone inscriptions had a very long history in Egypt, Greece, and
West Asia, and the high level of achievement in the art of stone sculpture in Greece,
Rome, and Persia is quite well known. But what we want to know is this: why does
the Qin state, which was located at the far western corner of the Chinese cultural sphere,
develop a tradition of commemorating events through stone inscriptions (even though
the remains show some discontinuity, it probably was always present), when none of the
other states to its east had done so? And why was the art of carved stone illustration so
rare in central China before the end of the Eastern Han period? Scholars of the previous
generation (like Cen Zhongmian) had already incisively recognized that the creation of
stone stele carving in China must have received some influence coming from the
West.83 When the Stone Drums of Qin make an appearance, the inscriptional form
and technique is already exquisite and highly advanced. Just as was the case with the
sudden appearance of bronze vessels in China, this must have been the result of learning
from foreign models from beyond the frontiers.

Figure 10. Bisitun Carving and Inscription. Achaemenid Persian Empire, ca. 520 BCE. Height 15m; breadth 25
m. Public domain photograph

82[Translator’s note: For the latest study of Ashoka and his inscriptions, see Nayanjot Lahiri, Ashoka in
Ancient India (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 2015).]

83Cen Zhongmian 岑仲勉, Cen Zhongmian shixue lunwenji 岑仲勉史學論文集 [Collection of Cen
Zhongmian’s historical essays], in Cen Zhongmian zhuzuo ji: 岑仲勉著作集: [Collected works of Cen
Zhongmian] (Beijing: Zhonghua Shuju, 1990–2004), 1:170.
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Elliptical Cocoon-Form Flasks

As a container for holding liquids like water, wine, or oil, the elliptical cocoon-form
flask is relatively complicated to manufacture, but carries the advantages of ease of
pouring liquids in and out, a relatively large capacity, the ability to withstand relatively
high external pressure, as well as the convenience of being highly portable without being
easily damaged.84 Those cocoon-form flasks discovered so far (from the middle to late
Warring States period) have mostly been found at sites in the core area of Qin culture
(i.e., Guanzhong), as well as in the expanded zone of Qin culture.85 This type of small-
mouthed, broad-bellied ceramic vessel, with the belly taking a form similar to a silk-
worm cocoon, maintains a relatively stable vessel shape over its period of development.
Only rarely do we see examples fashioned in bronze, such as the vessel excavated from
the tomb of a chief of the Rong at the Majiayuan 馬家塬 site. They can be divided into
types with a slightly flattened circular base (see Figure 11 left) or those with a ring-
footed base (see Figure 11 right).

In general, the vessels are not that large, with most being around 30 centimeters in
breadth. The only exception to this is the more than twenty examples exceeding 60 cen-
timeters in diameter excavated from sacrificial pits next to the large (probably royal)
late Warring States Qin tomb at the Shenheyuan 神禾塬 site, in the Chang’an district
of present-day Xi’an. Some of the ceramic cocoon-form flasks from that site also carry
polychrome painted decoration on the exterior.86 The cocoon-form flask first appears
during the middle Warring States period (late fourth–early third centuries BCE) and
its use extended to the middle of the Western Han period (ca. 100–50 BCE). Most
examples have come from burials. After the middle Western Han period, they seem
to disappear completely.

Actually, the earliest type of cocoon-form flask appeared in the Guanzhong area dur-
ing the middle-to-late Western Zhou period (ca. 900–771 BCE). The Qijia 齊家 village
hoard in Fufeng County yielded one ceramic cocoon-form flask, and the bronze hoard
site in Wugong County yielded four cocoon-form vessels.87 I have not seen any report
of a find of a cocoon-form flask from the Spring and Autumn period, and it is only by
the middle Warring States period that they once again make an appearance. At the
bronze foundry site of the Jin state at Houma 侯馬, archaeologists discovered a huge
cocoon-form vessel, which was probably a water storage jar.88 This type of vessel was

84The observation that the elliptical cocoon-form flask was part of East–West cultural exchange was
inspired by Professor Li Shuicheng 李水城 of Peking University. In 2014, at the international conference,
“Archaeology and Cultural-Relics Conservation along the Silk Road,” held at Northwest University, he
pointed out to the author the value of this particular artifact in the process of East–West cultural exchange.
The author wishes to express his sincere thanks to Professor Li.

85Yang Zhefeng楊哲峰, “Jianxing hu de leixing, fenbu yu fenqi shitan”蠒形壺的類型，分布與分期試

探 [A preliminary investigation of the typology, distribution, and periodization of the cocoon-form flask],
Wenwu 2000.8: 64–72.

86Shaanxi Sheng Kaogu Yanjiuyuan 陝西省考古研究院, “Shaanxi Chang’an Shenheyuan Zhanguo Qin
lingyuan yizhi tianye kaogu xin shouhuo” 陝西長安神禾塬戰國秦陵園遺址田野考古新收穫 [New finds
from field archaeology at the Qin necropolis site from the Warring States period at the Shanheyuan site,
Chang’an district, Shaanxi], Kaogu yu wenwu 2008.5: 111–12.

87Luo Xizhang 羅西章, Xi-Zhou jiu wenhua yu Baoji dangjin mingjiu 西周酒文化與寶雞當今名酒

[The alcoholic culture of the Western Zhou period and the famous fermented beverages of contemporary
Baoji] (Xi’an: Shaanxi Renmin, 1992), 140.

88Wang Xueli 王學理 and Liang Yun 梁雲, Qin wenhua 秦文化 [Qin culture] (Beijing: Wenwu, 2001),
183.
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produced once more within the Qin culture of the middle Warring States period, where
it flourished and underwent further development.

According to the archaeological finds, cocoon-form flasks were quite rare before the
middle-to-late Warring States period. Although a similar oviform vessel was unearthed
from the enormous tomb no. 1001 at the Xibeigang royal cemetery near Houjiazhuang
侯家莊 (ca. 1200 BCE) at the last Shang dynasty capital near Anyang, Henan, the fur-
ther development of this form was not continuous or smooth, probably because of the
difficulty in manufacturing vessels of this shape. It was only during the middle-to-late
Warring States period, especially after it was accepted into Qin culture, that this vessel
form was able to achieve widespread endorsement and rapid dissemination.

Far away, in the islands and coastal areas of the eastern Mediterranean, there existed
a type of cocoon-form flask that was similar in size and shape to those examples found
in Qin culture (see Figure 11). It was prevalent between the tenth century BCE and sec-
ond to third centuries CE. The body was made of earthenware, and the exterior was
frequently polished and sometimes painted with exquisite designs (see Figure 12).

The island of Cyprus is the easternmost island in the Mediterranean. It faces Greece,
Turkey, Syria, Lebanon, Israel, and Egypt across the sea. Since ancient times, it has been
a transport hub connecting the Middle East, Africa, and Europe. In Ancient Greece, the
cocoon-form flasks popular in this area (called by European scholars “barrel-shaped
jug” or “barrel-shaped vase”) are dated to between 950–600 BCE (see Figure 12).
Their outward form is very similar to that of the cocoon-form vessels found in Qin
culture.

The mouth is often flared out and trumpet-shaped, the belly looks a bit like a silk-
worm cocoon, and the base is curved, without a ring-foot pedestal. The body of the jug
is often painted with bird, floral, and other plant designs, and some pots are also
equipped with a filter (Figure 12b). This type of vessel is most often found in tombs,

Figure 11. Cocoon-Form Flasks. Left: Qin Imperial Period, ca. 221–210 BCE. From First Emperor of Qin’s
Necropolis. After Qin Shihuangling kaogudui 秦始皇陵考古隊, eds., “Qin Shihuangling xice ‘Lishan shiguan”
jianzhu yizhi qingli jianbao” 秦始皇陵西側「麗山飤官」建築遺址清理簡報 [Preliminary report of the clearing
of the architecutural site of the Lishan Provisioning Office on the western side of the mausoleum of the First
Emperor of Qin], Wenbo 1987.6, 17 Figure 143. Right: Late Warring State period, ca. 250–221 BCE. From Yilipo
tomb no. 3, Ankang County, Shaanxi. After Li Qiliang 李啟良, “Shaanxi Ankang Yilipo Zhanguo mu qingli jianbao”
陝西安康一里坡戰國墓清理簡報 [Preliminary report of the cleaning of the Warring States tomb at Yilipo, Ankang
County, Shaanxi] Wenwu (1992.1), Figure 3.5
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so it is speculated that the jugs contained offerings for the deceased. The size of these
vessels varies. The small ones are considered to have served as perfume containers,
while the larger ones probably were used to store and transport liquids like wine and
olive oil. Some scholars think that this vessel type was first developed within the indig-
enous civilization on Cyprus, but strongly under the influence of Mycenaean culture.89

There is a relatively high degree of formal similarity between the cocoon-form
(barrel-shaped) jugs of the Eastern Mediterranean and the comparable vessels found
within Qin culture, where most examples have also come from a funerary context.
However, due to limitations in the collected evidence, we cannot yet sort out the devel-
opment and distribution of similar artifacts in the Mediterranean region, nor in the
domain of the Persian Empire. However, when such distinctive artifacts with similar
shapes and functions appear in areas separated by such distances, with one situated
at the far eastern edge of the Mediterranean and the other at the far western part of
China, it certainly stimulates the imagination.

Conclusion to Part Two

After combing through all these diverse materials, we can confirm that there is a con-
sistently high degree of similarity between cultural elements such as ironware, the use of
gold, flexed burials, trough-form pan tiles, elliptical cocoon-form flasks, stone inscrip-
tions, and stone sculpture seen within Qin culture and comparable elements from
Achaemenid Persia and from the far-off Mediterranean coastal areas. Based on this,

Figure 12. Barrel-Shaped Jugs from Cyprus: (a) Cypro-Geometric III (ca. 850–750 BCE). H. 24 cm. Metropolitan
Museum of Art, accession no. 74.51.495. (b) Cypro-Archaic I (ca. 750–600 BCE). H. 35 cm, L 32 cm.
Metropolitan Museum of Art, accession no. 74.51.517. Photographs courtesy of Metropolitan Museum of Art
(CC0 license)

89A.D. Lacy, Greek Pottery in the Bronze Age (London: Methuen, 1967), 167–68; Vassos Karageorghis,
Cyprus from the Stone Age to the Romans (London: Thames and Hudson, 1982), 77–79. [Translator’s note:
see also Vassos Karageorghis, Joan Mertens, and Marice E. Rose, Ancient Art from Cyprus: The Cesnola
Collection in The Metropolitan Museum of Art (New York: The Metropolitan Museum of Art, 2000),
no. 133, no. 159.]
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it can reasonably be inferred that starting from at least the Spring and Autumn period,
there have been frequent and in-depth exchanges between Eastern and Western
civilizations.

Documentary and archaeological evidence makes it clear that the oasis Silk Road,
which first passes through the Hexi Corridor area, had already become a route of cul-
tural exchange between East and West during an even earlier time period. From the
thirteenth to fourth centuries BCE in Xinjiang, the use of adobe building materials,
which had diffused from the West, became widespread. At the same time, many figu-
rines of humans and animals appeared in this area. Furthermore, in the 1970s, from the
Plains of Zhou area of Shaanxi province, people discovered two human figurines carved
from bone with high-bridged noses and deep-set eyes which were not carved using tra-
ditional techniques known in the Central Plain of China. In the Baoji area of Shaanxi,
many tombs from the Western Zhou period have yielded glass objects which, based on
elemental analysis and clay-core residues, were made locally in China but employed a
technology which ultimately derives from West Asia. Finally, we see that before the time
when the flexed corpse burial style became widespread in the Qin culture of the Land
within the Passes (Guanzhong) area, this burial style was frequently found in both
Xinjiang and Central Asia. According to one modern scholar, all these phenomena sug-
gests that the geographic field-of-view of the Chinese people during the Warring States
period could be said to reach the Arctic Circle in the north, the southern hemisphere to
the south, Mesopotamia and the Mediterranean in the west [incorporating the north-
west portion of South Asia], and Korea and Japan in the east, or even farther afield.90

PART THREE
DARIUS THE GREAT AND THE FIRST EMPEROR OF QIN

The establishment of the Qin empire cannot be considered simply as the inevitable
result of societal evolution in China since the Spring and Autumn and Warring
States periods, but must be seen as a pioneering innovation, a decisive rupture with
the traditions of the past in terms of political and cultural forms. If one seeks to under-
stand the political and institutional civilization, as well as the artistic forms and tech-
nological innovations created during the Qin period, it is necessary to examine Qin
culture in the context of the developmental sequence of the evolution of Chinese civi-
lization, but it is even more imperative to broaden one’s horizon and carry out objective
analyses that always take care to consider the patterns of Greco-Roman, Persian, or
Indian civilizations.

Comparison of Ruling Ideology and Policies of Darius I and the First Emperor of Qin

Through the conduit of the Silk Road, certain material cultural elements that were
appreciated in both the East and the West were able to achieve acceptance and spread,
and we can confirm this with textual and archaeological evidence. But my question is
this: Is the fusion, interchange, and dissemination of these kinds of material cultural
elements really the most important and crucial aspect in the process of civilizational
interchange?

90Qin Jianming 秦建明, “Kunlun Shan wei xin Babilun cheng kao” 崑崙山為新巴比倫城考 [A Study
of Mt. Kunlun as Being the Same as the Neo-Babylonian Capital], Kaogu yu wenwu 1994.6: 56–66, 83.
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Upon comparison, we discover that the series of reform measures adopted by Darius
I after he “unified” the Persian Empire during the sixth century BCE, and the institu-
tions established by the First Emperor of Qin after his “unification” of China three hun-
dred years later, show a surprisingly high degree of similarity with some being almost
identical. Aspects of concrete knowledge as well as their underlying ideological princi-
ples, such as the First Emperor of Qin’s ruling ideology, the actual system of govern-
ment, and its administrative measures had perhaps been deeply influenced by the
Persian Empire. This outcome may be related to the eastern campaigns of Alexander
the Great of Macedon.

Basic Survey of the Two Empires

Referring to himself as “King of Kings” and “King of Countries,” Darius I (ca. 550–486
BCE; r. 522–486 BCE) was the third ruler of the Achaemenid Persian Empire (550–330
BCE). He not only established a great empire spanning the three continents of Europe,
Asia, and Africa, that extended from Afghanistan and the Indus Valley in the east, to
the Aegean Sea in the west, to Egypt in the southwest, and to the southern coasts of
the Caspian Sea and Black Sea in the north, but also integrated the diverse and heter-
ogenous cultures within the empire’s territory into one effectively functioning system.
In order to administer a colossal empire with more than seven million square kilome-
ters of territory and a population of fifty million people,91 enabling more economically
developed areas like West Asia and Egypt to integrate and develop together simultaneously
with those areas like Iran and Central Asia which were still in “slave society” or more prim-
itive stages of socio-economic development, Darius instituted from the beginning of his
reign a series of reform measures, ranging from governmental systems to culture, that
ensured the effective operation of the imperial system during the succeeding two hundred
years.92 The “pioneering” systems that he established in areas such as provincial adminis-
tration, military districts, currency, taxation, law, and writing, deeply influenced later world
empires like the Macedonian Empire of Alexander the Great, the Seleucid Empire, the
Roman Empire, the Arab Empire, and the Ottoman Empire.93

From the time when the First Emperor of Qin (259–210 BCE; r. 246–210 BCE) first
took control of the unified empire in 221 BCE, he carried out a thorough reform of all
governmental, economic, and cultural systems, moving from “theory” to “practice” with
unprecedented daring, enabling the former Six States of the east, which had possessed
very different cultural traditions as well as political systems and economic institutions,
to be well incorporated into the framework of the newly established empire and then to

91[Translator’s note: Most scholars estimate the population of the Persian Empire under Darius at
between 25–35 million, which is about the population of the Qin empire by recent estimates.]

92Abd al-Ḥusayn Zarrīnʹkūb, Bosi diguo shi波斯帝國史 [A history of the Persian Empire], translated by
Zhang Hongnian 張鴻年 (Shanghai: Fudan Daxue, 2011), 117–19. [Translator’s note: For comprehensive
treatments in English, see Pierre Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander: A History of the Persian Empire, trans-
lated by Peter T. Daniels (Winona Lake: Eisenbrauns, 2002); Bruno Jacobs and Robert Rollinger, eds., A
Companion to the Achaemenid Persian Empire (Hoboken: Wiley-Blackwell, 2021). In many cases, Darius
I did not “pioneer” or invent these institutions but inherited and adapted them from earlier regimes in
the area or from regional states.]

93Lu Wei 盧葦, Bosi diguo 波斯帝國 [The Persian Empire] (Beijing: Shangwu Yinshuguan, 1985), 21–
31; Li Tiejiang李鐵匠, Yilang gudai lishi yu wenhua伊朗古代歷史與文化 [Ancient history and culture of
Iran] (Nanchang: Jiangxi Renmin, 1993), 90–107. [Translator’s note: The author might be stretching things
a little to suggest direct influence on the early Arab empire or the Ottomans, but he neglects to mention the
clear influence on later empires in Iran, such as the Parthians or the Sassanians.]
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operate smoothly, producing an efficient, centralized regime that could administer a ter-
ritory of over 4.5 million square kilometers with a population of over twenty million.

With decisive courage, he completely discarded the institution of territorial enfeoff-
ment based on patrilineal kinship regulated by the ancestral temple that had predom-
inated for over eight hundred years, and he boldly established a centralized political
system under the autocratic control of an emperor, administering the state under the
guiding ideology of the legal system, which played a vital role in cementing political
and economic unity as well as cultural identity within the empire’s territory.94

During the following two thousand years, this political system had a strong and lasting
influence on the development of Chinese society.

Restructuring the Form of Government

The most fundamental reform measure of both Darius I and the First Emperor of Qin
was political restructuring. They each established a comprehensive, centralized political
system for the empire in which an autocratic ruler presided over a provincial adminis-
tration. These two great empires of the East and West shared the ideological and legal
principle that all secular power flowed from the sole person of the emperor.

The Persian Empire allowed conquered territories to maintain a certain degree of auton-
omy, based upon a fundamental acknowledgement of the emperor’s supreme authority,
similar to the Chinese idiom, “So long as the whole is unified, the subordinate unit can
govern itself.” It was Darius I who first established the system of provinces, dividing the
empire into more than twenty satrapies.95 Each satrapy was provided with a governor
(satrap), who was in charge of administrative and legal affairs, a military general, and a tax-
ation official.96 The power of these three officers was segregated, and their power was
checked by a system of mutual supervision. The satrap was personally appointed by the
emperor, on either a hereditary or non-hereditary basis, usually drawn from the body of
Persian noblemen. He was charged with maintaining law and order and economic prosper-
ity in his province, as well as having authority as supreme judge in legal decisions and for
the creation of coinage. Each of these three appointees to the provinces was aided by an
assistant who was sent by the emperor, but since this assistant was responsible directly
to the emperor himself, he really acted as the emperor’s personal agent or spy.

For the administration of the central government, the Qin Empire adopted the sys-
tem of the Three Excellencies (sangong 三公) and the Nine Ministers ( jiuqing 九卿),
which were senior officials appointed by the emperor to run each ministry, and their
posts were never hereditary.97 There was a clear separation between those in charge

94Chen Dezheng 陳德正, “Daliushi yu Qin Shihuang zhiguo fanglüe bianyi—jianlun Bosi diguo yanzuo
he Qin diguo su wang zhi yuanyin” 大流士與秦始皇治國方略辨異—兼論波斯帝國延祚和秦帝國速亡

之原因 [Discriminating the differences between the ruling strategies of Darius I and Qin Shihuang—with a
discussion of the reasons for the fortunate continuation of the Persian Empire and the rapid collapse of the
Qin Empire], Qi-Lu xuekan 2002.6: 121–26.

95[Translator’s note: Actually, the innovation of the satrap, a regional viceroy who held a territory for the
king but was not titled a king himself, is sometimes attributed to the Medes, whom Cyrus the Great con-
quered around 549 BCE and from whom he probably borrowed the concept. Darius I is credited with
expanding and regularizing the provincial administration and tribute of satrapies into a coherent empire-
wide system. See Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander, 62–67.]

96[Translator’s note: This reconstruction is ultimately based on a passage in Xenophon, Cyropaedia
(8.2.10). For more details, see Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander, 343–44.]

97[Translator’s note: For these titles and their responsibilities and subordinate offices, see Hans
Bielenstein, The Bureaucracy of Han Times (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1980), 7–68.]
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of government affairs, military matters, and inspection/oversight, so that the Chief
Minister (chengxiang 丞相), the Grand Commandant (taiwei 太尉), and the Imperial
Prosecutor ( yushi dafu 御史大夫) were not subordinate to each other but did provide
checks upon each other’s power.98 They were all responsible directly to the emperor,
allowing all political power to be concentrated in his person. In terms of regional
administration, the First Emperor completely eliminated the institution of territorial
enfeoffment and comprehensively implemented the system of commanderies
( jun 郡) and counties (xian 縣) that had been adopted by several polities of the East
Asian subcontinent since the Warring States period. Under the Qin system, the
emperor appointed the chief administrators of each region. For each commandery, he
appointed a Governor ( jun shou 郡守), a Commandery Commandant ( jun wei 郡尉),
and censorial officials, separating the responsibilities of government affairs, military
matters, and oversight/inspection.99 These officials were not subordinate to one another
but did supervise and provide checks upon each another. Below the level of the
commandery, the Qin established counties (xian 縣), each headed by a County
Magistrate (xian ling 縣令 or xian zhang 縣長), along with a County Commandant
(xian wei 縣尉), and an Assistant Magistrate (xian cheng 縣丞).100 Each county was
further subdivide into a certain number of districts (xiang 鄉), which oversaw a
group of constituent villages/wards (li 里) as well as police stations (ting 亭). The cre-
ation of this comprehensive and powerful system of regional administration ensured the
implementation of the First Emperor’s ruling principles. The establishment of the com-
mandery and county system enabled China for the first time to truly realize the concept
of a definitive “territorial domain.” The notions of “All under Heaven” and the “Four
Quarters” were now given concrete existence and were no longer just fantasy. The idea
of the Great Unity (da yitong 大一統) has since then become one of the core concepts
of Chinese culture.

Just as Darius I considered himself to be the “King of Kings, King of Countries,” the
First Emperor of Qin considered that, since he had personally unified the Six States, his
“virtue was greater than that of the Three Sovereigns of antiquity and his merits
exceeded those of the Five Emperors.”101 Thus, his self-coined appellation of August
Thearch (huangdi 皇帝), which proclaimed a divine right of kingship through spiritual
connection and absolute authority, received unquestionable confirmation. And similar
to the Persian royal lineage, where we have the likes of Cyrus I (r. ca. 600–580 BCE),
Cyrus II (r. ca. 559–530 BCE), Darius I (r. 522–486 BCE), Darius, II (423–404 BCE),
and Darius III (r. 336–330 BCE), the Qin Empire abolished the practice of ministers
evaluating the sovereign and sons passing judgment on their fathers that was inherent
in the so-called “models for conferring posthumous titles” (shifa 謚法) system, and
based on the pattern of royal titles of the First Emperor of Qin (Qin Shihuang 秦始
皇) and Second Emperor of Qin (Qin Ershi秦二世), they hoped to realize the wish
of “infinite succession.”

98[Translator’s note: For the duties of each of these positions, see Bielenstein, The Bureaucracy, 7–11.]
99[Translator’s note: For the duties of each of these positions, and their subordinates, see Bielenstein, The

Bureaucracy, 93–99.]
100[Translator’s note: For the duties of each of these county officials and their subordinate units, see

Bielenstein, The Bureaucracy, 99–104.]
101[Translator’s note: The Three Sovereigns (三皇) were legendary demigods and rulers of antiquity,

most commonly given as Fuxi, Shennong, and Huangdi. The Five Emperors (wudi 五帝) were a later
group of legendary rulers. They are most commonly given as Huangdi, Zhuanxu, Di Ku, Yao, and Shun.]
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Reform of Economic Institutions

The Persian and Qin empires both adopted economic policies to standardize taxation
and unify currency. Darius I implemented measures that set a fixed quota for tribute
from each satrapy and established a standardized currency. In terms of taxation, people
from the Persian heartland enjoyed some privileges, for it appears that they only paid
taxes in kind (e.g., gain and livestock) and not in silver. Other regions also had a set
tribute in specific products (in addition to the quota of tribute silver). For example,
Egyptian tribute was heavily weighted toward submission of grain; Armenia was to
send horses; Media was to send sheep; and the Indus Valley was to submit ivory, etc.
Each year, the empire could garner in tribute the equivalent of 14,560 Euboean talents
of silver (each Euboean/Attic talent equals around 25.86 kg) or 376,522 kg. of silver.102

With respect to the currency system, Darius I standardized this as well. Currency was
divided into three types: gold coinage, silver coinage, and bronze coinage. The minting
of gold coins (Dareikos stater; “daric”) was a monopoly of the central government, and
they circulated throughout the empire. Each satrapy could mint its own silver coinage
(siglos), and each autonomous city could mint its own bronze coins, and these silver and
bronze coins circulated within a particular region. The form of both the gold and silver
coins was round.103 In addition, Darius I standardized the units of weight and measure-
ment for the entire empire, based on the standards of Babylonia.

The Qin empire appears to have recognized the private ownership of land. Members
of society fulfilled their obligations to the state in the form of in-kind taxation of agri-
cultural fields, a poll tax paid in coins, military conscription, and labor service. After the
state unified the currency system, the authority to cast coins belonged exclusively to the
central government, and private casting of coins was severely punished. Currency was
divided into the two categories of bronze and gold, where yellow gold bullion (measured
in yi 鎰) was considered the premier currency, and bronze coins were considered the
lesser currency. The standardized bronze coin (banliang 半兩) was round with a square
whole in the middle.104 Gold bullion appears to have been used primarily for rewards
for service and gifts from the emperor, whereas bronze coinage was the principal
medium of exchange circulating throughout the empire. In order to improve the devel-
opment of the economy within the empire’s territory, the First Emperor of Qin imple-
mented policies to unify all weights and measures during the first year of the declared
empire (221 BCE), along with those to standardize coinage, written characters, and the
axle gauge of carriages, basically using the standards of the former Qin kingdom for
each of these and disseminating them throughout the empire. In terms of economic
measures, the First Emperor implemented the empire-wide policy, which had been
practiced in Qin since the times of Lord Shang’s reforms (mid-fourth century BCE),
of “elevating agriculture and rooting out the peripheral occupations” through a con-
certed effort to emphasize agriculture and suppress commerce. After implementing
these reforms, within six or seven years, the empire achieved its objective of a more

102[Translator’s note: This account is based almost entirely on Herodotus. These figures have been
emended. Herodotus (Histories, III.89–96) lists the annual tribute under Darius from twenty taxation dis-
tricts. For a much more detailed discussion of the Persian tribute and taxation system, see Briant, From
Cyrus to Alexander, 388–421.]

103[Translator’s note: For the most recent synthesis on Achaemenid royal coinage, see Matthias Hoernes,
“Royal Coinage,” in A Companion to the Achaemenid Persian Empire, edited by Bruno Jacobs and Robert
Rollinger (Hoboken: Wiley-Blackwell, 2021), 793–814.]

104Sima Qian, Shi ji, 30.1442.
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stable society and was able to (according to Chief Minister Li Si) “reduce legal punish-
ments and lessen tax burdens.”105

Reform of the Legal System

Although both great empires implemented a unified, empire-wide legal system, the
Persian Empire stipulated that so long as they abided by the foundational pan-empire
law, various regions were still allowed to continue their own legal traditions. Darius I
strengthened the monarchial tradition which asserted that the will and commands of
the king have the force of law, and although the law code that Darius created is no lon-
ger extant, this code was still seen as an authoritative legal text in the Seleucid kingdom
until the end of the third century BCE. In this code, Darius also established a supreme
court as well as regional legal courts.106

The relative perfection and implementation of legal norms and legal institutions had,
since the time of the reforms of Lord Shang, assured the fundamental success of the Qin
in military, economic, and political affairs. After the establishment of the empire in 221
BCE, the First Emperor took the statutory law of the Qin state as the foundation and
supplemented it with certain legal provisions borrowed from the former Six States, for-
mulating and promulgating a unified, empire-wide law code. In the words of the First
Emperor’s inscription from Mount Zhifu, “Far and wide he dispensed his enlightened
laws to bind together and regulate All under Heaven, standing as an eternal model.”107

The Qin wooden boards and slips excavated from the sites of Shuihudi 睡虎地, near
Yunmeng, Hubei and the site of Liye 里耶 in Hunan, which extensively copy or
quote from the laws, demonstrate that Qin law did indeed see widespread implementa-
tion throughout the empire.

Reform of Military Institutions

The notion that the emperor was the supreme commander of the military was mani-
fested in both great empires, East and West. The Achaemenids divided the empire
into five military districts, but each garrison was under the control not of the local
satrap, but the central government. The empire implemented universal, compulsory
military service. The armed forces were separated into an imperial guard charged
with protecting the royal family, a standing army that was responsible for empire-wide
defense, and various regional armies that garrisoned certain provinces. The army was
organized under four classifications: the ten-thousand elite “Immortals” of the imperial
guard, divisions of one thousand men, companies of one hundred men, and platoons of
ten men.108 Persian men formed the core units of both the infantry and the cavalry.

The army of the Qin Empire consisted of three branches: the infantry, the chariot corps,
and the cavalry, which were divided between the imperial core and a regional defense sys-
tem. All military authority was concentrated in the person of the emperor, who appointed
and removed military officials at will. But he also delegated his authority and mobilized the

105Sima Qian, Shi ji, 87.2561. [Translator’s note: This was claimed by the Qin chief minister Li Si in his
mock confession from prison before his execution.]

106[Translator’s note: For a different interpretation of Darius’s legal reforms, which denies the existence
of a royal law code, see Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander, 510–11.]

107Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.249.
108[Translator’s note: This description derives from Herodotus’ account of Xerxes army (Histories,

VII.81–83).]
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army through the use of two-part “tiger tallies,” which gave generals supreme authority
over their troops. The source of soldiers was mostly through the conscription system,
whereby adult men were enrolled on “service registers” ( fuji 傅籍) and were required to
serve a fixed period of time in military service or on guard duty for the empire.

Reform of Written Language

Standardizing the written language was a cultural measure implemented by both
empires. In order to resolve the difficulties posed by the presence of numerous ethnic
groups and the different languages and scripts used throughout the empire, Darius I
designated the Aramaic language, which was popular in West Asia at that time, as
the official administrative language of the empire, used to issue edicts and in official
documents. But, at the same time, he allowed each region to continue to use their
local language for routine, everyday matters.109 Even in the imperial core of Persia,
Old Persian, Elamite, and Akkadian cuneiform scripts, Egyptian demotic, as well as
Aramaic and Greek alphabetic scripts were in simultaneous use. This is clearly demon-
strated in Darius I’s famous cliffside royal inscription at Bisitun that recorded his great
accomplishments, in which three different cuneiform scripts (Old Persian, Elamite, and
Akkadian) were employed in parallel registers (see Figure 10). During the reign of
Darius I, the Persian language surprisingly did not become the lingua franca of the
entire empire and did not have a special status in government.

The Qin Empire devised their Small Seal script, based on the form of written graphs
prevalent in the Qin state, and promulgated it throughout the empire as the official
writing system.

Reform of Communication Systems

A shared pursuit of both great empires was the construction of a quick and efficient trans-
portation network. To facilitate the dispatch of troops to and from the various satrapies
and to efficiently transmit information, Darius I constructed a “Royal Road” throughout
the entire empire, establishing courier stations and hostels along the route. The more than
2,500 kilometer Royal Road from the Aegean Sea (at Sardis) to the capital of Susa was
outfitted with over one hundred courier stations.110 Within three days, one could trans-
port seafood from the Aegean Sea to the imperial kitchens. This stretch of road eventually
formed the far western stretch of the later Silk Road. He also constructed a Royal Road
from Babylon, across the Iranian Plateau and traversing up into Bactria and down to the
Indus Valley. The Persians also initiated a “maritime Silk Road,” sending men to survey
the sailing routes from the Indus River to Egypt, and completed a canal (begun by pha-
raoh Necho II [r. 610–595 BCE]), from a branch of the Nile River in the Delta (at
Bubastis) to the Red Sea, an ancient predecessor of the modern Suez Canal.111

109[Translator’s note: For the multilingualism of the Persian Empire, see Briant, From Cyrus to
Alexander, 507–10.]

110[Translator’s note: For the classic description of the Royal Road in Herodotus, see Histories, 8.98,
5.52–54. For the operation of the larger system, see also Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander, 357–71;
Wouter F.M. Henkelman and Bruno Jacobs, “Roads and Communication,” in A Companion to the
Achaemenid Persian Empire, edited by Bruno Jacobs and Robert Rollinger (Hoboken: Wiley-Blackwell,
2021), 719–36.]

111[Translator’s note: For the surveying voyage of Scylax of Caryanda from the Indus to Egypt, at the
behest of Darius, see Herodotus, Histories, IV.44; For the canal to the Red Sea, see Herodotus, Histories,
II.158–59.]
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Soon after the establishment of the Qin empire in 221 BCE, the First Emperor
“demolished city walls and fortifications, opened up waterways, cut through embank-
ments, and leveled the steep declivities.”112 Beginning the next year in 220 BCE, the
Qin emperor ordered the construction of an Imperial Highway (chidao 馳道; lit.
“road for galloping”), centered on the capital of Xianyang, which branched throughout
the entire empire: “To the east it extended to the territories of Yan and Qi; to the south,
it extended to the lands of Wu and Chu. It skirted all the rivers and lakes of the realm
and extended all the way to overlook the seashore.”113 The famous Imperial Highway
system of the Qin incorporated the Shang Commandery Road, the Linjin Road, the
Eastern Road, the Wu Pass Road, the Qin Cliffside-Plank Road, and the Western
Road. In addition, in 212 BCE, the First Emperor began construction of the Direct
Road (zhidao 直道), which traveled from Jiuyuan (in Inner Mongolia) to Ganquan
Mountain (in Yunyang) near the Qin capital of Xianyang (about 1,000 km), reportedly
built by “leveling the hills and filling in the valleys, so it could travel in a straight
line.”114 With the exception of the Direct Road and the Cliffside-Plank Road (to
Sichuan), most of the Qin imperial roads were built upon the foundations of former
roads in the Qin heartland, following old roads belonging to the Six States, or along
routes constructed by the Qin during its campaigns against them. The Qin Imperial
Highways were “fifty paces broad, spanning three lanes, with trees planted every
three zhang (approx. 7 m). The roadbeds were tamped down into a convex profile
with heavy metal hammers, and the trees were mostly pine.”115 There were also stan-
dardized regulations on the width and quality of roads, as well as some concerning
their safety and defense. In addition, to enable transport to the Lingnan area of the
far south, the Qin constructed the Magic Canal (lingqu 靈渠) connecting the Xiang
River (a tributary of the Yangzi River) to the Li River (at the headwaters of the Pearl
River watershed).

Religious Reforms

After the re-establishment of the empire by Darius I, the Persian Empire pursued par-
allel policies of promoting the state religion while also allowing regional religious diver-
sity. During the imperial Qin period, no true formal religion had taken shape, for
“primitive” polytheistic worship of multiple deities and spirits still predominated.
Specifically, the Qin Empire carried out sacrifices to the nature spirits of mountains,
caves, rivers, and celestial phenomenon of the original Qin state’s territory as well as
to the nature spirits of the former Six States to its east.

Although Darius I promoted Zoroastrianism as the official state religion and wor-
shipped Ahura Mazda, the god of light, truth, and joy, enabling Zoroastrianism to be
transmitted widely within the territory of the empire, he took no measures to persecute
the indigenous religions of the territories under his control.116 By effectively preserving
the indigenous deities and religious practices of each region, Darius I greatly stabilized
the social foundation of newly conquered frontier territories.

112See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.251; translation in Watson, Records of the Grand Historian: Qin Dynasty, 52.
113See Ban Gu, Han shu, 51.2328.
114See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.256. [Translator’s note: For a study of the Direct Road of the Qin, see Charles

Sanft, Communication and Cooperation in Early China: Publicizing the Qin Dynasty (Albany: SUNY Press,
2014), 101–21.]

115This is based on the description of the Han official Jia Shan. See Ban Gu, Han shu, 51.2328.
116[Translator’s note: For the Persian official cults, see Briant, From Cyrus to Alexander, 240–51.]

66 Duan Qingbo

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/jc

h.
20

22
.2

5 
Pu

bl
is

he
d 

on
lin

e 
by

 C
am

br
id

ge
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
re

ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/jch.2022.25


After the establishment of the empire in 221 BCE, the First Emperor of Qin contin-
ued sacrifices to the spirits of the previous kings and dukes in the Qin royal lineage and
to the nature spirits of famous mountains and rivers in Qin territory, but he also carried
out sacrifices to the nature spirits of the former Six States to the east, especially those
centered in the former territory of the Qi polity. He did not establish a unified sacrificial
system for the empire.

These two outstanding political leaders in eastern and western ancient history, who
were separated by more than three centuries, and who were operating in entirely differ-
ent historical contexts and under very different cultural traditions, each adopted a series
of reform measures after their consolidation of the empire, which in terms of ideological
principles, strategies, and actual implemented measures, give one the impression of
remarkable similarity—like two carts running in the same track. This might not be
an accidental coincidence at all.

Reasonable Speculation Concerning East–West Cultural Interaction during the Reign
of the First Emperor of Qin

In 330 BCE, the Persian Empire, which had persisted for 220 years, was conquered by
Alexander the Great of Macedon. After he incorporated the Persian Empire into his
realm, this new master of the state inherited and basically continued the entire political
and administrative structure of the former Persian Empire, and like Darius I, Alexander
also conquered east to the Indus River valley. It was perhaps at this time that Persian,
Greek, and Chinese culture collided with each other and experienced a series of
interchanges.

Concerning the Encounter with the Men of Great Stature

In the “Treatise on the Five Phases” (Wuxing zhi 五行志) in History of the Han (Han
shu 漢書) of Ban Gu 班固 (32–92 CE), the following extraordinary occurrence is
recorded:

In the twenty-sixth year of the reign [of King Ying Zheng of Qin; i.e., The First
Emperor] (221 BCE), men of very great stature, five zhang in height (approx.
11.55 m) and leaving six chi (approx. 1.37 m) long footprints on the ground
when they walked, all wearing foreign robes, twelve men in all, appeared in
Lintao 臨洮 (present-day Min County, Gansu). This was an admonition from
Heaven that said something like, “You must abstain from barbarous policies, or
you will meet with disaster!” In the same year, the First Emperor succeeded in con-
quering the Six States, so he was actually overjoyed at this strange appearance and
took it as on auspicious omen instead. Thereupon, he melted down the
impounded weapons of All under Heaven and cast twelve bronze statues of
men to represent them (viz., the men of tall stature from Lintao).117

This text may be one of the most important and most direct pieces of evidence for the
process of cultural interchange between China and the West; but because of its

117Ban Gu, Han shu, 27Ba.1472. [Translator’s note: For a slightly different translation of this passage, see
Nickel, “The First Emperor and Sculpture in China,” 439–40. Nickel speculates that the twelve giants that
appeared in Lintao (at the far west of the Qin realm) were not really giants, but twelve giant bronze statues
of the principal Olympian gods, cast in the wake of Alexander’s conquests.]

Journal of Chinese History 67

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/jc

h.
20

22
.2

5 
Pu

bl
is

he
d 

on
lin

e 
by

 C
am

br
id

ge
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
re

ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/jch.2022.25


exaggerated description of “giants,” it has not attracted appropriate attention. Most
scholars associate it with the mention in the Records of the Grand Scribe of Sima
Qian in which the First Emperor of Qin, after he had united All under Heaven, confis-
cated the weapons of the defeated states and amassed them in Xianyang, casting twelve
enormous bronze statues of men.118 And even though it is true that the comparatively
earlier text in the Records of the Grand Scribe states that

Weapons from all over the empire were confiscated, brought to Xianyang, and
melted down to be used in casting bells, bell stands, and twelve men made of
bronze. These last weighted 1,000 shi (approx. 29,760 kg) each and were set up
in the palace. All weights and measures were standardized, the gauge of wheeled
vehicles was made uniform, and the writing system was standardized.

That passage, however, does not mention anything about encountering “men of great
stature” in Lintao.119

The general circumstances of this incident might be as follows: In 221 BCE, some
Qin imperial troops guarding the far western frontier in Lintao encountered twelve
“men of great stature” who were all “wearing foreign robes.” When the First Emperor
of Qin heard this news, he was pleased beyond expectations and considered it to be
an auspicious omen. Thereupon, after the confiscated bronze weapons of the defeated
states had been transported to the capital, he cast twelve bronze human statues of bar-
barians, “each weighing 1,000 shi,” with each statue pedestal being “three zhang
(approx. 6.93 m) in height.” According to the later text, Yellow Plan of the Three
Capital Districts (Sanfu huangtu三輔黃圖; ca. third–fourth century CE) each colossus
as carved on its back (or chest) with an inscription which read:

In his twenty-sixth year, the First Emperor first united All under Heaven, con-
verted the territories of the Regional Lords to commanderies and counties, stan-
dardized the legal statutes as well as weights and measures. Men of great stature
arrived, appearing at Lintao, who were five zhang in height and had footprints
six chi long.120

These statues were supposedly set up in front of one of the Qin palaces,121 and in the
same year, the First Emperor carried out his policies of standardizing the laws, weights
and measures, and the writing system.

The story of the First Emperor’s plan to cast twelve bronze human statutes is not
fantasy. Relevant later texts describe the particulars of these twelve bronze sculptures
and their subsequent history, relating that each one did indeed weigh at least thirty

118Wang Yumin 王裕民, “Qin shier jinren kao” 秦十二金人考 [An investigation into the twelve bronze
men of Qin], Qin wenhua luncong 4 (1996), 265–88.

119See Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.239–40; translated in Watson, Records of the Grand Historian: Qin Dynasty,
45.

120He Qinggu 何清谷, ed., Sanfu huangtu jiaozhu三輔黃圖校注 [Critical annotated edition of Yellow
Plan of the Three Capital Districts] (Xi’an: San Qin, 2006), 54–55. [Translator’s note: This is quoted in Yan
Shigu’s commentary on Han shu (31.1824n9). See an alternate translation in Nickel, “The First Emperor
and Sculpture in China,” 439.]

121According to the Sanfu jiushi text, these were set up in front of the in-progress Epang Palace (which
was never completed). The Han rulers later moved them into their capital and placed them before one of
the halls in the Palace of Lasting Joy (Changle Gong). See He Qinggu, Sanfu huangtu jiaozhu, 54–55n2.
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metric tons.122 The Old Events from the Three Capital Areas (Sanfu jiushi 三輔舊事)
text (third century CE) records that, “[The First Emperor] gathered together the weap-
ons of All under Heaven and cast the twelve bronze men. Each weighed 240,000 jin
(approx. 59,520 kg). During the Han dynasty, they were relocated in front of the
gates to the Palace of Lasting Joy (Changle Gong).”123 Towards the end of the
Eastern Han period, when the tyrant Dong Zhuo 董卓 (d. 192 CE) had entered the
Guanzhong area, he “smashed to pieces ten of the bronze men and the bell-rack stands
in order to cast his small (i.e., debased) bronze coinage.”124 As for the surviving two
statues, according to the Record of the Land within the Passes (Guanzhong ji 關中
記) text:

After Dong Zhuo destroyed [ten of] the bronze men, the remaining two were
moved inside the Qing[ming] Gate (on the east side of Chang’an). Emperor
Ming of the Wei (Cao Rui 曹叡; r. 226–39 CE) wanted to move them to [his ren-
ovated capital of] Luoyang and had them dragged as far as Bacheng (east of
Chang’an), but because of their enormous weight, he could not complete the
transport. Later, Shi Hu 石虎 (r. 334–49 CE), Emperor Wu of the Later Zhao
dynasty, moved them to his capital of Ye 鄴, and Fu Jian 苻堅 (r. 357–85 CE),
Emperor Xuanzhao of the Former Qin dynasty, subsequently move them back
to Chang’an and melted them down.125

This legend of the encounter with the men of great stature at Lintao in 221 BCE reveals
two significant implications. First, at the far northwestern frontier of the empire, Qin
people encountered a group of non-ethnic-Han people; and second, these people
brought with them the techniques for casting large bronze statuary. I say this because
if the Qin people had encountered some familiar frontier group of barbarians of the
same basic physical type (such as Xiongnu or Qiang), even though their speech may
have been incomprehensible, this alone would not have led Ban Gu and other authors
to use such exaggerated words to record their appearance. A reasonable inference would
be that these men who appeared in the area around Lintao must have belonged to some
group of non-ethnic-Han people that the Qin had never heard of or seen before, such as
Caucasians, for only this would have astonished the Qin people so much that when the
news was transmitted to the Qin heartland in Guanzhong, the foreign men were trans-
formed into giants who were “five zhang in height.” After meeting this group of strange
visitors, it seems that there must be some connection between the casting of the twelve
great bronze statues and the measures promulgated concurrently to standardize weights
and measures, the writing system, and the legal statutes. At the very least, knowledge of
the techniques needed to cast bronze human statues weighing thirty metric tons must
be related to this group of people. This group of “barbarian” people who left such a deep

122Received texts actually provide two different weight measurements for the statues. The one reports
that they weighed one thousand shi (approx. 29,760 kg), while the other reports they weighed 240,000
jin (approx. 59,520 kg) each.

123As quoted in the Zhengyi commentary to Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.240.
124[Translator’s note: As quoted from the “Biography of Dong Zhuo” in the Record of the Wei (Wei zhi),

quoted in the commentary to Sima Qian, Shi ji, 6.240. The text in the received version of the Sanguo zhi
(6.177) is slightly different.]

125Liu Qingzhu 劉慶柱, comp., San Qin ji jizhu: Guangzhong ji jizhu 三秦記輯注：關中記輯注

[Compiled annotated edition of the Record of the Three Qin Territories and the Record of the Land within
the Passes] (Xi’an: San Qin, 2006), 38.
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impression may have been Greeks or Macedonians from the Mediterranean or Persian
people. If this inference is valid, then what might this group of foreign visitors, who had
come from so very far away to arrive on Eastern soil, have brought with them to the Qin
Empire? Could it really have been just some material objects and techniques for cultural
interchange?

A Reasonable Conjecture

The Persian Empire reconstituted and reformed by Darius I (r. 522–486 BCE) and the
Qin Empire ruled by the First Emperor (r. 221–210 BCE) were separated by almost
three centuries. However, the ideological principles they relied upon and the concrete
measures they implemented to administer their two enormous empires were remark-
ably similar, as we have seen in detail above. So, is it possible that the achievements
of Darius’s reforms (the most important of which were those concerning political insti-
tutions), after having been inherited by Alexander the Great, were then carried with him
eastward in his campaigns, across Central Asia west of the Pamirs and then down into
the Indus River Valley, and that knowledge of this package of well-developed institu-
tions of empire was then carried over the Pamirs and into China?

Around 518–515 BCE, Darius I sent troops into the Indus River valley, conquering
the northwestern part of the Indian subcontinent and establishing the twentieth satrapy
of the Persian Empire. The founder of the Macedonian empire, Alexander the Great
(356–323 BCE), took over the Persian Empire’s territory in 330 BCE. During the period
when he actually ruled his great empire (334–323 BCE), Alexander fully inherited and
continued the administrative principles of the Persian Empire, including the centralized
political structure and the division into provinces, as well as their relevant administra-
tive institutions. This system was not only implemented in the core areas of the empire,
but was once again brought to the eastern frontier regions, along the trajectory of
Alexander’s eastern expedition, with the furthest extent reaching present-day
Uzbekistan, Afghanistan, Pakistan, and northwestern India. At the same time,
Hellenistic culture was also carried to the east. During the ten-year course of his eastern
expedition of conquest, it is recorded that Alexander founded more than seventy
“Alexandria” cities. In the entire history of human civilization, the promotion of
Hellenistic culture within the bounds of Alexander’s empire was unprecedented. In
addition, Egyptian civilization, Persian civilization, Jewish civilization, and Indian civ-
ilization were able to have interchanges and influence one another within the territory
of the empire. The art of Greek sculpture advanced by great strides into the eastern
world, and the astronomical and mathematical knowledge of the East was transmitted
to the West. In 329 BCE Alexander the Great led his army through the Hindu Kush
mountains, which form the border between present-day Afghanistan and Pakistan
and connects to the east with the Pamir mountain chain that runs partway into present-
day Xinjiang, China. He campaigned as far as the Syr Darya (Jaxartes) river of Central
Asia and then went south to invade the upper reaches of the Indus River and the
Punjab. These events transpired only one hundred years before the First Emperor of
Qin “unified China” in 221 BCE.

There is no data that can prove there was any direct contact between Eastern civili-
zation and either Greek or Persian civilization during these one hundred years, nor is
there any concrete proof that the “men of great stature” that the Qin people met in
Lintao in 221 BCE were either Persians or Greeks. Earlier, we had discussed how
these “men of great stature” were unlikely to have belonged to any East Asian physical
type, so they were possibly subjects of the Macedonian empire (i.e., the Greco-Bactrian
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Kingdom [256–100 BCE]) who came from west of the Pamirs. They had probably been
sent out on this expedition, either through compulsion or of their own accord. No mat-
ter what the reason, they or their descendants arrived at the frontier of the empire of the
East and possibly told the administrators of the Qin Empire everything they knew,
including both elements from institutional culture and material technologies. What is
even more incredible is that this information seems to have received the approval of
the Qin emperor, who then adapted it to his circumstances and put it into practice.

So, reaching this point, we can now understand why these works of art, material cul-
ture remains, and architectural styles, which did not follow traditional Chinese artistic
forms or concepts, appeared at the First Emperor’s necropolis and throughout the Qin
dynasty. But the cultural exchanges between Greco-Persian civilization and Chinese civ-
ilization did not just begin during the time of the First Emperor of Qin. The evidence
from Qin culture presented above clearly shows that during the Spring and Autumn
period, there was already cultural interchange between the civilizations of East and
West along the traditional path of the Silk Road in addition to that along the steppe
belt to the north. And, of course, there was also the passageway to other civilizations
such as India that ran through the southwest.126
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